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A view of Hindi Pakhwada held between 14.09.2016 to 28.09.2016. Director, BOPT, Chief Guest
from Raj Bhasha, Regional Office, Kolkata and AAO, BOPT on the stage.
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A view of the inaugural function of Job Mela conducted at Rai University, Ranchi on 10.03.2017.
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Shri Sandipan Chakravarty addressing a Group Meeting of Industry & Institute held on 01.03.2016 at Meghnad A view of participants in the Group Meeting of Industry & Institute held on 01.03.2016 at Meghnad
Saha Institute of Technology, Kolkata. Saha Institute of Technology, Kolkata.

Aview of Shram Daan by the employees of BOPT (ER), Kolkata. A view of Yoga Day Celebration held on 21.06.2016 at BOPT (ER), Kolkata.
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ANNUAL REPORT — 2016-17

1.0 Highlights of the year 2016-17 at a Glance

1. No. of Notified establishments as
on 31.03.2017 : 1469
2. No. of students enrolled for
Apprenticeship training Graduate : 19564
(www.mhrdnats.gov.in) Technician : 3399
Technician (Voc) : 11670
Total : 34633
3. Gross live notified facilities during
the year 2016-17 Graduate : 24560
Technician : 6427
Technician (Voc) : 3157
Total : 34144
4. Total No. of Training Seats utilised Graduate : 18723
Technician : 3209
Technician (Voc) : 123
Total : 22055
5. No. of Certificate of Proficiency issued : 3749
6. Central Selection organised through press advertisement
for selecting candidates for Apprenticeship Training for
different establishments
: No. of candidates appeared : 1148
: No. of candidates selected : 454
7. No. of visits to the Establishments performed by the officers of BOPT(ER) : 987
No. of visits to the Technical Institutions Performed by the officers of BOPT(ER) 12
9. No. of Group Meetings with Establishments/Institutions including

Round table discussion, Meet the Apprentices Programme, Career

Guidance Programme etc. conducted. : 69
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HTIEIREG URIET drs, Ydi &5, IRd SRR, Ad GarH [Aer d397ed (STaar R fawm) &1
U AL A6 & T Ui aiTel At GofiaRoT SIfef=e™, 1961 & v Uoiiad 2 |
ARG YR ars, gdi &3 &1 Aiaerd diee ofd [T, DIdba—700064 Rerd aroet ot
BT Ha ¥ JalTs, 1986 ¥ BRI WUMAD Hx V&1 & | IS & YU e & | 394 el 9wy,
HRA RHR & J9d A faerT 731 (STaax R fa9m), MR ST (S.81R.) BT s
39 3T B AGlh &F, YIS SIS, & Yaiaeiy JMfd, IR SReR a3 H dlgl iR s
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et wear e © | Rig s iR FaHEaell & oI ER, &8 aeki & 3iaiid, wIIel H R
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§o AFifhd 9T el § ITaxR ArIAEG JorTell +2 | <A TG BT @ URieor & forg
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qbTa! (@rawrtie) R g=1 fohar 737 | da-ia! (@rawrtie) Riegsit @ forg ufrewr & favg a5
(Ffde ¢=i) @ WA ARG ord 81 W sEl & FRged oy 8 i (R e,
GUe—||, RT3, SULRI—(1) H 1% 14.05.1988 BT UHIRIQ) |

IS & B & A WO U, A, fIER, SIR@ve, AR, werery, SR, AnTels,
anfeen, fafaw, fgzr, afem e dor g T & Sfed™ U9 MaeR f3u aqg o €|

9IS ® 959

IS &1 A oA B 14 fQeR 2016 & HRIRA 2| 0 BY @. 311, reue, 1 WL drs (),
PIABIT BT BRIBIT FH B B SR HATTT - SN FIUT Tshdai], AL, SLUH. Sl
difciRes fafics & ol Fer 4 sreag @ wu 4 g fear| S Jdos gwad 9 s
07.11.2016 ¥ 9IS P IeTeTdT & Ay WHR fhar| Uod a8 @& 09 99 @ Fafg i) i
AU Fhaal d1 rederal H Qe 14 faHaR 2016 BT AT UM dodb H gHDI Yo g3l |
Tt Rard o) srafy & SRE 91 @& Ael @) g aRRre—1 § 4 73 2
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Introduction

Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, is an Autonomous organisation of the Ministry of Human
Resource Development (Deptt. of Higher Education), Government of India, and is registered under the
West Bengal Societies Registration Act, 1961. The Secretariat of the Board of Practical Training, Eastern
Region, has been functioning at its own office Building at Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700064 since July 1986.
The Board is headed by the Chairman, consisting of the members nominated by the Ministry of Human
Resource Development (Deptt. of Higher Education), Govt. of India, Confederation of Indian Industries
(ER), Public Sector undertakings in the Region, Eastern Regional Committee of AICTE, Iron and Steel
Industries in Private Sector, Port Trust/Railways, State Governments, The Institution of Engineers (India),
Head of Technical Institutions (both at Degree and Diploma Level) etc. The Director is the Chief Executive
of the secretariat of the Board, who also acts as the member-secretary of the Board.

The Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, for the 41* year continued to perform its responsibilities on
proper implementation of the Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 in the Eastern Region comprising
the States of West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand, Odisha, Assam, Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura, Arunachal
Pradesh, Mizoram, Meghalaya, Sikkim and Union Territory of Andaman & Nicobar Islands. In accordance
with the Apprentices Act and Rules, the Board is empowered to assess Apprenticeship Training facilities in
respect of establishments under various sectors, notify them to engage a stipulated number of apprentices,
oversee engagement of apprentices, monitor and review the working of the Apprenticeship Scheme (both
quantitatively and qualitatively). The responsibility of the Board also includes reimbursement of Central
Governments share of stipend at the rate of 50% on minimum prescribed rate claimed by the Training

Establishments after registration of contract of Apprenticeship.

A new category of Apprentices termed as Technician (Vocational) Apprentices was introduced by the
Government of India through further amendment of the Apprentices Act in 1986 for training pass-outs of
+2 Vocational stream students from Higher Secondary School system in some designated subject-fields.
The placement of students commenced on receipt of Government Notification in regard to subject-fields of
training (designated trades) for Technician (Vocational) Apprentices (published in the Gazette of India: Part
—II, Section — 3, Sub-Section (i) dated 14.5.1988).

The jurisdiction of the Board covers the States of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Jharkhand, Manipur,
Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Odisha, Sikkim, Tripura, West Bengal and Union Territory of Andaman &
Nicobar Island.

The Board Members

The present Board of Governors has been functioning since 14th December 2016. On the expiry of tenure
of Shri Harsh K. Jha as Chairman, BOPT (ER), Kolkata the Ministry appointed Shri Sandipan Chakravortty,
Chairman, TM International Logistic Ltd. as Chairman in the Board of Governors. Shri Sandipan Chakravortty
kindly accepted the Chairmanship of the Board with effect from 07.11.2016.

On expiry of the tenure of 3 years of the previous Board, it was reconstituted with effect from its First
Meeting held on 14 December 2016 under the Chairmanship of Shri Sandipan Chakravortty. The List of the

members of the Board during the period under report is given in Appendix — I.
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R 99 & AR f3A1F 14.12.2016 BT 91 @1 1231 95F 3 |

HEEIRG URE 9IS (g8) Ed o aIffe IR 359 ¢

FHIEAT Y & ST, ATIeIRE URIET0T ars, Qdl &3 &1 AARIC! &1 a1fid ARIRT 986 faid
31.03.2017 T& -T&i &l Fa |

I v Affodl | 9 31 g

IY 2016-2017 DI 3@ H qrs & ewe 7 F=foRaa afafoal # gfaffee fear
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Q) NS I B bl Refr o I g afAfer |

) e ud dlerd fdem, RGN 7Y (E.RE.), dl &F @ SU |ffd |

q) g b= Reqr gRkye, reunee Uqel ARBR
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o fa<r afafy
faTiep 14.12.2016 BT AN g3 dlS @1 123 1 98 ¥ WY o AMfT b1 gvie fbar wa

ST 59 UhR &

1. | afafa &1 sreger IS BT LT AT P gIRT AT Al |
2. | AFG HERA IHT #AEY, YR WRAR & | O FeAgdR &1 ufai, vered fad o, =
Uhlapd fad faumT &1 g ufafe WA #Aeg, Jeaar R G9rT, 4RI 6K,
SERET

(W33, HAe & ablad o<1 AT gRT A1fHa)

3. | W wEEE e HATer, Seaar fRier | eifdRed Rigar dawer (&) / W g9Ee
fI¥IT, YRT ARBR BT T SMABN] | e #3Ted, Izaar Rrer fO9rT, YRA WRaR,
T8 faeell R &1 ufd=fd sferar 9@ gRT 1fia
fa |

4. | g JITH—hHaRT Ui7eTor 3R e,
erel Widl foffics, SHeiayR—831001, SIRES

5. | 9w (3reue gRT AHG) 3N A ol

yaed—fdd Ua o

TeRe gu fafacs,

AT BS9

14, TTEHAGH S, PIABIAT— 700019

6. | AGRI—4ld e, @nudre (ger), dretdrdr

7. | emHfa Yol3l, Audare (4er), PIetanrdl
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Board Meeting
During the year under report, the 123" Board meeting was held on 14.12.2016.

Annual General Meeting of the Society of BOPT (ER)

During the year under report, the Annual General Meeting of the Society of the Board of Practical Training,
Eastern Region, could not be held till 31/03/2017.

Boards Representation in other Managing Committees
During the year 2016-17 the Director of the Board represented in the following committees.

1) Eastern Regional Committee of AICTE.

ii)  State level committees for technical education in Odisha.

iii)  Education & Skill Development, sub-committee of Confederation of Indian Industry (CII), Eastern Region.
iv)  State Council for Technical Education, Government of Arunachal Pradesh.

Different Committees appointed by the Board

Standing Finance Committee
The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the Standing Finance Committee of the
Board as follows :

1. | Chairman of the Committee Chairman of the Board or his nominee
2. | One Representative of the Integrated Finance Representative of FA, Integrated Finance Division,
Division of M/o. HRD, Govt. of India. Ministry of HRD, Department of Higher Education, Govt.

of India, New Delhi.
(To be nominated by IFD of Ministry of HRD.)

3. | An Officer from Ministry of HRD, Department of | Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) / A Representative

Higher Education, Govt. of India. of Technical Bureau of Ministry of HRD, Department
of Higher Education, Govt. of India, New Delhi, or his
nominee.

4. | Member Chief-Employee Training and Development,

Tata Steel Limited, Jamshedpur-831 001, Jharkhand

5. | Member (Nominated by the Chairman) Mr. Soumen Mukherjee
Manager-Finance and Accounts
Goodricke Group Ltd.,

Camellia House

14, Gurusaday Road, Kolkata-700019.

6. | Member-Secretary Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata

7. | Invitee AAO, BOPT (ER), Kolkata
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g+ afafa:

a1 14.12.2016 T NI g dlS DI 123 A1 I8P H TI9 FAT P G964 [HAT TA7 ST 59
THR &
I HEIS URIET Feerd U & oy 3R /31 3 usl & foly, It <Adq ISdd 9. 5400 / —
fc |18 & (69 .43 B ATAR) :

Wit frHl & IR |l @ <=

IS gRT IgAIfea i

fafe & areger

3fege, 1 U, 91S (481) I 9D gRT AMAd Ao

9 ¥ 7193 §3eg b1 Uh gfafafe

JfaRed Riglar dagsdR (&) / Ard.fa. 937,
SR et fawmT, YR WReR, F3 faeel &
Th-Ta! KRN BT T YA A7 I8 §RT 1A
Il |

/A /3Af0a g & yfafHe & wu |
Bl /ST WRAR & oAl & faf=er &1
AR fHar ST |

3. |9 & 3fegel g AT Uah faRivsl Aawd IS @ Aeuel gRT AMAG fhar SIrgem |
(UG & MR W MG fHar Sem)
4. | e —dfuq e, @M (ger), drerdmrdn
5. | 9IS 71 I8 AT Gerd 3T & MITIHATTAR 1S | 31T bl /[T ABR b Al 4§ AT T

fad |

. g yal & fog fraer 3 399 © 5400 /— UAL @ &9 § (69 S.33M P SIUR) :

Wit fret & srgaR |y @ <=

IS gRT AT TR

S

e, auae (ger)

A19.19. Ao (STEaR REr [G¥rT), IRT IRAR
& TS i |

H9g G A6 73 (STaar Rier faqm),
HRA WRBR gRT AT U Ifdd |

dre & 9o 9 9Is & 37ege] g1 A1Hd fhar
ST |

i) 2 di&. Wy, NS FEHEeTd — TAAR. UUS
TTeT Hex

43, STATERET 8% IS

PIABTIAT— 700 071

i) 5 9 TaRM

ARTIhll, W[, SREUTS— 832 108

ars =1 g8 W gI7a AT b SawahdIJaR 315
/AT /afa e & ufafhe & s H

Bl /I WER & Fiedl & gfaf=fer o
AR foram g |

I HeaT /5T IRBR b AT & AT T
A |
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Selection Committee:

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the Selection Committee of the Board as

follows :

For the posts of Assistant Director of Training and/or other posts carrying a minimum Grade pay of

Rs.5400/= p.m. (as per 6th CPC) :

Composition of the Committee in
accordance with the Recruitment Rules

Nomination approved by the Board

1. Chairman of the Committee

Chairman, BOPT(ER) or his nominee

2. | Arepresentative of the Ministry of HRD
on the Board

Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) / A
Representative of Technical Bureau of Ministry of
HRD, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of
India, New Delhi, or his nominee

3. | One Expert Member to be nominated
by the Chairman of the Board

To be nominated by the Chairman of the Board.
(Nomination shall be made based on the post.)

4. | Member-Secretary

Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata

5. |The Board also suggested that nomination
from Central / State Govt. organization may
be obtained as representative of SC/ST/OBC

Community as and when required.

One Nominee from other Central / State Govt.
organisation.

For other posts below Grade Pay of Rs.5400/= p.m. (as per 6th CPC)

Composition of the Committee in
accordance with the Recruitment Rules

Nomination approved by the Board

1. Chairman

Director , BOPT (ER)

2. | Arepresentative of the Ministry
of HRD (Deptt. of Higher
Education) Govt. of India

To be nominated by the Ministry of HRD (Deptt. of
Higher Education), Govt. of India.

3. | Member of the Board to be nominated by the
Chairman of the Board.

i) Shri PK. Sahu

Sr. General Manager — HR & IR

Tata Steel Processing & Distribution Ltd.

Tata Centre,

43, Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Kolkata-700071.
ii) Shri Satya Deo Ram

Principal

Govt. Women Polytechnic

Thana More, Gamharia

Saraikela, Kharsawan, Jharkhand-832108

4. | The Board also suggested that nomination
from Central / State Govt. organization may
be obtained as representative of SC/ST/OBC
Community as and when required.

One Nominee from other Central / State Govt.
organisation

11
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&= 14.12.2016 BT AT g5 dle @I 123 A1 d8& A i ga=fa AT &1 gefea faar

AT ST 59 UhR 2

e UREY feee 9t @ forg &R /a1 oy ual @ forg, fer o Jsaa ©. 5400 /—

ity @18 2 (691 DA B IAFAR) :

affy & =T

qIS gRI AR AHidT

1. | afafy & sreaer

3fege], ATUATS (QeL), I Sdb gRT AT A |

2. | 91 E.fa. HATT, YRA WRBR BT T gfafafer |

R Rieggdr deeadRr (@) /ArEfd q3e,
SegaR R farr, 9Ra WeRr, 8 el &
Th-Td] RN BT [H AR A7 I §RT AT
e |

3. | YAl (Yer) & I e & Ud 9e Sl
Jreger gIRT A fhar ST |

. ANy AR

HETYSEd (TA.3MRSL)

dra gfean fofics

Pl Had

10, TA.UH. TS, HIABIIT—700 001

FFSNT /SIS FER— | WRA ARBR Bl
qofl—1 BT TH MABRI S fIaRei ug 9 S
U€ 99 H HRI T 81| (69 DA & FTAR)

T3S 3N, gRT A1fAa =afdd /3mard 3R
fraTd PRIt 31ET 3R Bd IRBNI Gl
BT Ho—1 BT ATBNI |

5. | AeR—4fd e, @nuan (ge)
I va @ g Rr®r IS a0 © 5400 /UHAL F FH B (691 DAIM. B ATAR) :
|fafa B =T IS gRT IgAIRd DT
1. | AfAfd & srege e, @y (gern)

2. | 91 E.fA. HATT, YRA WRBR BT T gfaffer

1413, F3TY, YRT WRGR gRT A8 U i |

3. |91 BT U A O 9IS & J1euel gRT A1
fopam Sre |

1. IUSISNT AT8T, Uh.3Ms S,
2U, grifafea emurdde, Us—4, Yo Uoofl,

URC—=Uheel PIAd, Plelhldl—700 101

ST /SIS FHER ¥ WIRA ARBR Bl
T AoN—| PR ST 5 5400 / —U.HT. AT I
Sed S da9 H BRRd 8 (64 el B

STTRIR)

TS LA IMR. gRT AT U Afdd / AT
AR RITd PRI AT 3T BT ARG
ST BT HO—| BT AABNY |

5. | e afud

URIA—He— ol BRI, YA (G8.),BIerdhrar
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Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC):

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the Departmental Promotion Committee of

the Board as follows :

For the posts of Assistant Director of Training and/or other posts carrying a minimum Grade pay of

Rs.5400/= p.m. (as per 6th CPC) :

Composition of the Committee

Nomination approved by the Board

1. Chairman of the Committee

Chairman, BOPT(ER) or his nominee

2. | Arepresentative of the Ministry of HRD, Govt.
of India

Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) / A
Representative of Technical Bureau of
Ministry of HRD, Department of Higher Education,

Govt. of India, New Delhi, or his nominee

3. | One member of BOG of BOPT(ER)
to be nominated by the Chairman

Dr. Debasish Sarkar
General Manager (HRD)
Coal India Limited

Coal Bhawan

10, N.S. Road
Kolkata-700001.

4. | One Class-I Officer of Govt. of
India belonging to SC/ST/OBC
community working in the Grade Pay higher
than post under consideration (as per 6th CPC)

Nominee from NITTTR/Class-I Officer of Export &
Import Office or other Central Govt. organisation.

5. | Member-Secretary

Director, BOPT(ER)

For other posts below Grade Pay of Rs.5400/= p.m.

(as per 6th CPC)

Composition of the Committee

Nomination approved by the Board

1. Chairman of the Committee

Director, BOPT(ER)

2. A representative of the Ministry of HRD,
Govt. of India

A nominee of the Ministry of HRD, Govt. of India.

3. | One member of the Board to be
nominated by the Chairman of the Board.

Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE

2A, Shantiniketan Apartment

AE-4, Rabindra Pally

P.O.: Prafulla Kanan, Kolkata — 700 101

4. | One Class-I Officer of Govt. of

India belonging to SC/ST/OBC

community working in the Grade Pay of
Rs.5400/= p.m. or above (as per 6th CPC)

Nominee from NITTTR/Class-I Officer of Export & Import
Office or other Central Govt. organisation.

5. Member-Secretary

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,

Kolkata

BOPT(ER),
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Building & Works Committee

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the Building & Works Committee of the

Board as mentioned below :

Composition of the Committee

Nomination approved by the Board

1. Chairman of the Committee

Chairman, BOPT(ER) or his nominee

2. | Two Expert Members

A) Prof. Pathik Deb Mallik

BC-237, Salt Lake, Sector-1, Kolkata-700064.
B) Col. J.K. Satpathy, Scientist G

Chief Engineer, Eastern Region

DRDO, Kolkata.

3. Member

Executive Engineer (Civil) / Executive Engineer
(Electrical) or hid nominee

Central Public Works Deptt., Govt. of India, DF
Block, CGO Complex, E-Wings,

Salt Lake, Kolkata-700064.

4. Member

Director, BOPT (ER), Kolkata.

5. | Member-Secretary

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,
BOPT (ER), Kolkata.

IT-Enabling Committee

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the IT-Enabling Committee of the Board as

mentioned below :

Composition of the Committee

Nomination approved by the Board

Chairman of the Committee

Shri R.N. Lahiri

Vice Chairman

Techno India Batanagar
Putkhali, Batanagar, Maheshtala,
Kolkata-700141.

Member

Dr. Atul Bora
Director of Technical Education
Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Member

Mr. Subhro Banerjee

CEO, Axsys Technologies Ltd.
“Pekon” Building, 4th Floor
Block-EP, Plot-Y13, Sector-V
Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

4. | Member-Secretary

Director, BOPT(ER)

Invitee

Mr. C. Raja Rao, Dy. Director of Trg., BOPT
(ER), Kolkata
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6.6 Inventory Review / Writing off Committee

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 reconstituted the Inventory Review / Writing off
Committee of the Board as mentioned below :

Composition of the Committee Nomination approved by the Board

1. Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE

2A, Shantiniketan Apartment

AE-4, Rabindra Pally

P.O.: Prafulla Kanan, Kolkata — 700 101.

2. Dr. Debasish Sarkar

General Manager (HRD)
Member Coal India Ltd.

Coal Bhawan

10, N.S. Road, Kolkata-700001.

Chairman of the Committee

3. | Member Director, BOPT(ER)
4. Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,
Member-Secretary BOPT(ER)

6.7 Audit-cum-Legal Committee

The Board in its 123rd Meeting held on 14.12.2016 constituted the Audit-cum-Legal Committee of the Board
as mentioned below :

Composition of the Committee Nomination approved by the Board
Chairman of the Committee Director, BOPT (ER), Kolkata
2. | A Chartered Accountant as Expert Member Mr. Pratik Chatterjee

Chief Finance Officer, JCAPCPL
Bistupur, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand-831001.

3. | A Lawyer as Expert Member Nominated by the Board

4, A member from Internal Auditor Firm A Nominee of M/s. Halder & Associates,
Kolkata

5 Member-Secretary Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,

BOPT(ER), Kolkata
7.0 Standing Finance Committee Meetings
Different Committees / Sub-Committes of the Board could not be meet till 31.03.2017.

8.0 Establishment

During the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017, the establishment of the Board consisted of Director,
one Deputy Director of Training, three Assistant Directors of Training, one Administrative-cum-Accounts
Officer and 35 (thirty-five) members of staff.

During the period 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017, the establishment under Section 2 of SHWW (PRR) Act 2013,

received Nil cases by the Complaints Committee formed to ensure the complaince of provision of Sexual
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Harassment of Women at workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013.

During the period 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 the establishment recorded Nil vigilance cases pending as well

as received.

CONDUCT OF SWACHHTA MISSION
i) Swachhta Pakhwada

Swachhta Pakhwada was celebrated from 16th to 31st May, 2016. All officers and Staff Members assembled
at New Seminar Hall of this office and mass pledge was administered by the Director on 16th May, 2016.
Further, mass pledge was taken by logging in Swachh Bharat website (mygov.in). Cleaning activities were
also organized in the premises of BOPT(ER) where all officers and Staff members participated during the
Swachhta Pakhwada.

Swachhta Pakhwada was again celebrated from 1-15 September, 2016. All officers and Staff Members
assembled at New Seminar Hall and the Director inaugurated the pakhwada with opening address. During
Swachhta Pakwada officers and staff members carried out cleaning activities as per scheduled programme.
All employees participated in the one hour “Shram Daan” on 8th September, 2106. Unused furnitures &
office equipments were shifted to stores, old files, folders & office papers were stacked in orderly manner,
cleanliness of table and working area, chair, monitor, keyboard, mouse, inside drawer, personal hygiene and
dressing sense of all staff members were assessed and based on the assessment cash award and certificates
were distributed to the best performers on the closing ceremony of Swachchta Pakhwada on 15th September,
2016.

ii) Swachhta Week

Swachhta week was celebrated from 25th September 2016, Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyay Jayanti to 2nd
October 2016, Gandhi Jayanti. During the week cleaning activities were carried out. Motivating awareness

message of Swachchta Mission was displayed on the outer boundary wall of the office premises.
CELEBRATION OF 2ND INTERNATIONAL YOGA DAY

As a part of celebration of 2" International Yoga Day during the year 2016, BOPT (ER) organized a Yoga
Practice Camp in its premise on 21* June 2016. A common yoga protocol was performed in the program. The
Director, BOPT (ER) inaugurated the programme with his address. The Yoga instructors from Ramkrishna
Math & Mission started the event with Pranayam like OM Chanting, Bhastrika and Kapal Bhati etc. It was
practiced by all the employees.

INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION

70th Independence Day was celebrated on 15th August, 2016 in the premises of BOPT (ER) Kolkata.
Director BOPT (ER) hoisted the National Flag on the day followed by "Natioanl Anthem" sung by all
present.
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CELEBRATION OF VIGILANCE AWARENESS WEEK

During the reporting period, BOPT (ER) observed Vigilance Awareness Week during 31.10.2016 to
05.11.2016. The program started with taking Vigilance Pledge by all the employees of the Board administered
by the Director, BOPT (ER), Kolkata. The closing ceremony was observed with a debate competition amongst
the employees of the Board on the topic of 'Public participation in promoting integrity and eradicating
corruption' and the winners were awarded with cash prizes.

REPUBLIC DAY CELEBRATION

68th Republic Day was celebrated on 26th January, 2017 in the premises of BOPT (ER), Kolkata. Director
BOPT (ER) hoisted the National Flag on the day followed by "National Anthem" sung by all present.

9.0 Accounts & Audit
The Accounts of the Board for the year 2016-2017 was audited by the Director General of Audit (Central),
C.A.G. Office, Kolkata. The Annual Accounts for the year 2016-2017 along with the Audited Statements of
Accounts and Audit Certificate is placed in Appendix-II for placing before both the Houses of Parliament,
New Delhi.
9.1 Details of Grants utilised in respect of Establishment Account, Stipend Account for 2016-17 are
reproduced below:
Rs. in lakh
Particulars Establishment A/c. Stipend A/c.
A. Receipts : OH-31 OH-36 Total OH-34 Total
a) Opening balance as on 01.04.2016 18.27 49.35 67.62 0.34 0.34
b) Grant Received 184.38 240.31 424.69 1309.51 1309.51
¢) Receipts from other sources - 2.05 2.05 3.47 3.47
d) Receipts & Recovery of loan - - - - -
TOTAL 202.65 291.71 494.36 1313.32 1313.32
Rs. in lakh
Particulars Establishment A/c. Stipend A/c.
B. Payments : OH-31 OH-36 Total OH-34 Total
a) Payments during 2016-17 175.85 224.60 400.45 1313.31 1313.31
TOTAL 175.85 224.60 400.45 1313.31 1313.31
(A-B) Closing Balance as on 31.03.2017 26.80 67.11 93.91 0.01 0.01

9.2

The Board had a Nodal Centre under National Technical Manpower Information System (NTMIS). This
project was funded by All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE), and guided by Institute of Applied
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Manpower Research (IAMR), Delhi. The Accounts of NTMIS was separately audited by CAG, Kolkata
office. The NTMIS nodal centre at BOPT was closed w.e.f. 01.10.2014 and the NTMIS Account was not
operationalized after 01.10.2014.

The details in respect of NTMIS Accounts (Nodal Centre) for the year under report (2016-17) are reproduced below:

Rs. in lakh
Particulars NTMIS A/C
C. Receipts : Non-Plan Total
a) Opening balance as on 01.04.2016 0.12 0.12
b) Grant Received - -
c)Receipts ofloan from Board's Establishment - -
d) Others (Deposits & Avances) 0.03 0.03
TOTAL : 0.15 0.15
Rs. in lakh
Particulars NTMIS A/C
D. Payments : Non-Plan Total
a) Payments made during 2016-17 0.03 0.03
b) Repayment of loan to Board's 0.10 0.10
Establishment account
TOTAL : 0.13 0.13
Rs. in lakh
| Closing Balance as on 31.03.2017 (C-D) | 0.02 | 0.02 |

10.0 Procurement & Utilisation of notified/identified training seats under

10.1.

Apprenticeship Training

During the year under Report, efforts were made to provide training facilities to as many eligible Graduates,
Technician (Diploma holders) and Technician (Vocational) students in Eastern Region as possible. Many of
the training establishments in Eastern Region, in spite of notifications issued by the Board, were reluctant
to engage apprentices. Such establishments fall in every sector, i.e. Central Govt. Departments and its
undertakings, State Govt. Departments and its undertakings as well as Private Establishments. Efforts were
made to procure training seats in non-conventional areas such as National Highway Project and different
Construction Companies, Hotels, Pharmaceutical Industries, Information Technology based industries,
Airways, Mobile Telephone Services Organizations etc. Special efforts were also made to provide training
facilities to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Minority candidates and Women candidates who enrolled
on the web portal for Apprenticeship Training.

During the period reported upon, educational facilities in Engineering/Technology were available in the
Eastern Region in altogether 253 (Two Hundred Fifty Three) colleges of Engineering/Technology and
294 (Two Hundred Ninty Four) Polytechnics, and 682 (Six Hundred Eighty Two) Vocational Schools in
Eastern Region. The State-wise break-up of Colleges of Engineering/Technology, Polytechnics and Higher

Secondary (Vocational) Schools are indicated in Table-I.
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TABLE - 1

No. of Degree. Diploma and 2+Vocational Institutions in Eastern Region
(As per information available from AICTE & also from different states)

No. of Institutions
1\812.. State Degree Diploma Techn.ician Total
Level Level (Vocational)
1. Assam 18 13 90 121
2. | Bihar 27 46 91 164
3. | Jharkhand 18 30 59 107
4. | Odisha 99 106 231 436
5. | West Bengal 83 78 148 309
6. | Manipur 1 04 19 24
7. | Meghalaya 1 3 2 6
8. | Tripura 1 3 1 5
9. | Nagaland 1 3 - 4
10. | Mizoram 1 3 - 4
1. Andaman & Nicobar 1 1 5 -
Island
12. | Arunachal Pradesh 1 2 - 3
13. | Sikkim 1 2 36 39
TOTAL: 253 294 682 1229
N.B.: From some of the institutions at Degree & Diploma level, 1st batch was yet to pass out. In many states number

10.2

of Vocational (+2) Schools where students were admitted, were less than the above figure e.g. in Odisha and
Assam, number of functional Vocational school are 58 and 45 against 231 and 90 schools respectively,
selected for running vocational courses at +2 level. Besides the above, there were some Institutions at degree
& diploma level for Pharmacy & Architecture.

As done in the previous years, the Heads of the Institutions were informed to guide their passed out students
aspiring for apprenticeship training to enrol themselves at www.mhrdnats.gov.in. The Board extended
its services through e-governance web portal (www.mhrdnats.gov.in) which has several facilities such as
enrolment for establishments, institutions and the aspiring students. The online enrolment facility opened the
door for all the aspiring students residing even in the far North-Eastern States of India, to login and enroll
themselves. During the year under report, nearly 34633 (Thirty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Three)
fresh Graduate Engineers/Technologists, Diploma holders and Technician (Vocational) students from different
institutions enrolled for apprenticeship training (However, some of them did not join the organization for
training, whenever opportunities were given.)

The total numbers of candidates enrolled for apprenticeship training State-wise and level-wise are given in
the Table-II.
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TABLE - 11
No. of candidates enrolled for Apprenticeship Training from different States in Eastern Region
S No. of students enrolled for apprenticeship training
1.
No. State Degree Diploma Techn.ician Total
Level Level (Vocational)
1. Assam 250 315 619 1184
2. Bihar 137 113 885 1135
3. Jharkhand 356 915 1686 2957
4. Odisha 12325 1435 4958 18718
5. West Bengal 6300 520 3372 10192
6. Manipur 15 14 22 51
7. Meghalaya 1 21 31 53
8. Tripura 58 8 27 93
9. Nagaland 1 - 1 02
10. Mizoram 0 12 29 41
11. Andaman & Nicobar Island 2 - 13 15
12. Arunachal Pradesh 31 21 18 70
13. Sikkim 88 25 9 122
TOTAL : 19564 3399 11670 34633
103  As on 31.03.2017 BOPT (ER) brought altogether 1469 (One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine)
establishments under notification for implementation of the scheme of Apprenticeship Training, however
most of them were reluctant to engage apprentices due to financial crunch, sickness etc. A large number of
notified Establishments having manpower strength between Six to Forty did not participate in the scheme
of the Apprenticeship Training. Sector wise notified live establishments (who were engaging apprentices or
have not regretted to engage apprentices) are identified in Table-III.
TABLE - 111
Sector wise Notified Live Establishments
Central Govt. Deptt. / Central Public Sector / undertakings 76
State Govt. Deptt. / State Public Sector / undertakings 97
Private Sector 418
TOTAL: 591
10.4  Ason31.03.2017 the Board identified/notified training facilities for 24560 Graduates, 6427 Technicians and

3157 Technician (Vocational) in altogether 591 live notified establishments. A sector wise position for live notified

27



f‘;ﬁ% TGETR® WRETOT SIS BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING
e Udl &, PIcThIdT  EASTERN REGION, KOLKATA

HaeR—3raR fafed uferor dieh a1 Refd afere—1v 4 faerh 18 2|
et — IV

gdt &7 § Jaer, WRGER fafga uRweor 6
EyIGED THIRET | THIRE (AEwnie) LIRS
Pl ROR PN/ ST
i / 1278 1046 393 2717
NIESISEY Hcfd‘{/\ﬂbl;b*i
I AN T /I
N 980 1475 1258 3713
NIENIRED HCYC%/\%LM?H
IR BN ey 22302 3906 1506 27714
Ll 24560 6427 3157 34144

10.5

10.6

10.7

11.0

28

FfRfrm & iaria Ry FYfaa 3 3= =09 Soa—FTs, Toiiadra IR Taiiddre (STaaTie) :
R @ emafy & SR 918 7 04 (AR) D=1 Id= 9@ 05 (T@) foai § om0 o= # o
DI AT 4 (AR) D=1 TIF dodi BT A dF A 7 SRl & 9adi 7 far = arfd &3
RN # Rregar ufreror gq Riegeli &1 @ fhar o1 wa | &RT aRfRre—n # fear ™ 7|
ARreror &7 aideror

1] 21fSf=™, 1973 3R 1986 HHAR, & ARG ST H HafSd 01.04.2016 ¥ 31.03.2017
B A ® IR 9IS b ARNHRT 3R INS WIdh e 39 &89 & 987 (Al AY A<l Ufreror
RIMYAMEI JAR 12 (ARE) Thiid] FARAT (A= 157 @& dob-ia fRrer fFeemery, W / earia
fRrer fcermera Y wfier XB) &1 wderr fdhar |

RAE o 3@ & SR gRwror Witk &1 ST -

eI |IAQT USRI & SR TR 22055 (A159 TR Y=de) Ao a1l & el &1 SuanT fhan
AT (Hed drferei—V) |

faRrere—gur &k Rigar uRReer 49 o= e srisa:

Y. drs (48.), DIABEr B J&F HR el AfSFE, 1961 (@UINET 1973 IR 1986) &
FI qdl & § FIde, THREA AR qHAead (@) Ruege o forg st Rregar uftreon
ASHT B SR AT &1 39 Ghal B @ ol die B I8 HM IR @ 7 b
fRaenRal T Terur, e |l ok Riegdr ufRrerer & foy s98@ SRIERI 4 Ud |qfud |ud
fd 21| fRregar uRieror o & g srfeed @ fog 9 7 frfoRed St sRars @ |




91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

seats is indicated in Table-1V.

TABLE — 1V
Sector wise. Level wise identified training seats in Eastern Region

Apprenticeship Facilities

S t o .
ector Graduate | Technician Techn.l - Total
(Vocational)

Central Gpvt. Deptt. / Central Public Sector / 1278 1046 393 2717
Undertaking
State Govt. Deptt. /State Public Sector/undertaking 980 1475 1258 3713
Private Sector 22302 3906 1506 27714

TOTAL 24560 6427 3157 34144
10.5  Central Selection Meetings for engagement of — Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational)

10.6

10.7

11.0

apprentices under the Act :

During the period under report, the Board organised 4 (Four) Central Selection Meeting in Five days at
Board's office premises, 04 (Four) Centralized Selection Meeting in three days at establishment premises for
selection of apprentices for undergoing apprenticeship training at different establishments. Details are given
at Appendix — II.

Supervision of Training :

During the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 the officers and senior staff members of this Board have
undertaken 987 (Nine Hundred Seven) visits to different training establishments and 12 (Twelve) visits
to the Technical Institutions (including visits to the Directorate of Technical Education of different states,
Directorate of School/Vocational Education of different states) in the region in connection with proper

implementation of the Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 respectively.
Utilisation of Training Seats during the period under report :
On the basis of Registration of the contract of Apprenticeship, 22055 (Twenty Two Thousand Fifty Five)

seats of different categories were utilised (Refer Table V).

Quality-Improvement & Other Development Programmes related to
Apprenticeship Training

The major function of BOPT (ER), Kolkata is the implementation of the National Apprenticeship Training
Scheme in eastern region in respect of Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational) apprentices under
The Apprentices Act, 1961 (as amended in 1973 & 1986). To achieve this, it is always the endeavor of the
Board to establish a proper communication channel with the various stake holders viz. the establishments,

the educational institutions and the aspirants of apprenticeship training. The Board carried out the following
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concomitant activities for effective implementation of the apprenticeship training scheme.

Career Guidance Programme (C.G.P.) & Supervisory Development Programme (S.D.P.) :

The Board organised‘Career Guidance Programmes & ‘Supervisory Development Programmes for the final
year students belonging to Degree, Diploma and Higher Secondary (Vocational) Institutions. Officers from
this Board and faculty from other organisations such as MSME Institute located at various parts of Eastern
Region were also called to deliver lectures on Entrepreneurship, Job opportunities in large & small scale
industries, Apprenticeship Training, Financial Assistance and Success Stories. The objectives for organising
such programs were :—

1. To apprise the students about the necessity of practical training so as to equip themselves to become

more employable in the Employment Market.

2. To give the students an idea about Factory/Industrial environment and the role of apprentices during
training.

3. Maintenance of Work Diary.

4. How to utilise the training period effectively, so that a student after completion of training should feel,

that, there has been a development in his/her skill and knowledge.

5. To identify Industries expectations from the Engineers and Technicians etc.

During the Period under report 13 (Thirteen) C.G.P. was conducted by BOPT (ER) in collaboration with the

establishments as given below —

I\SI:; Name of the Organisations C.G.P. held on
01. | National Aluminium Company Limited - Odisha 04.05.2016
02. | Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited - Odisha 05.05.2016
03. | Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited - Odisha 05.05.2016
04. | State Agricultural Management & Extension Training Institute — West Bengal 19.12.2016
05. | Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority — West Bengal 18.01.2017
06. | West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited — West Bengal 17.03.2017
. 21.03.2017
07. | Eastern Railway — West Bengal 22.03.2017
08. | Gandhi Institute of Excellent Technocrats - Odisha 01.09.2016
09. | National Aluminium Company Limited - Odisha 02.09.2016
10. | Government Women'’s Polytechnic, Jamshedpur - Jharkhand 20.09.2016
c ’ 21.09.2016
11. | Tool Room & Training - Odisha 16.09.2016
12. | Technique Polytechnic, Hooghly - West Bengal 03.03.2017
13. | Meghnath Saha Institute of Technology - West Bengal 01.03.2017

11.2 Meet the Apprentices Programme (M.A.P) :

Meet the Apprentice Programme were arranged at various establishments in eastern region where Engineering

Graduate/Technician and Technician (Vocational) apprentices were undergoing training. All the apprentices

31



{\CESHIp
qé} S

'3

NATS

-
FRTRT AT, WHef eI

S
Inzpos oY

wATIONg,
&
o

T HRAT T URIeTor &1 oafd § I fhATdhe & SIFBRI 1 | URIEToT HRiHH HT U+,
AR, A IS © Sl g a1 gRNeror fmT &1 A1 A1 Tedl © 3 STl SU™ IS $IS B,

HTEIRP UREIOT TS  BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING

Udl &, PIcThIdT  EASTERN REGION, KOLKATA

I S0 G difs T BIs | 8, T fhar S 99 |

FHIATN a9 & AT 47 (Hareia) Rie] e HRismA Fearterd faar war e [l &1 fJaror 9@

G ST AT &

P4 el & AW fRra®L 1 aRE
01. | ot 98TgR SREE BR gel — 3AifSen 19.09.2016
02. |yfa e — snfeem 19.09.2016
03. |fref TIT SUBROT — 3nfeen 19.09.2016
04. | 3MBR HREY TATdId — AMSLT 19.09.2016
05. | — anfeem 19.09.2016
06. | ARTY! Pledhleed fafics — snfeem 20.09.2016
07. |mor UreR s I — anfeem 20.09.2016
08. | ISVl W Wiic — anfsem 21.09.2016
09. | 3MERNUeT — anfeen 22.09.2016
10. |dredmr — anfeem 22.09.2016
11. | &=y Afera Rug v 23.09.2016
12. | QRS THTH. (W) — AMSem 23.09.2016
13. | fEgwm waRIAifea faffics — aifsen 27.09.2016
14. | PRIUTE® W, BT Yeegs! BRI, Ja-gaR — ST 29.09.2016
15, | 3R S UH.TH. (gm‘) — anfsen 30.09.2016
16. |<crer ¥id fafice — IREs 14.09.2016
17. | erer e fafics — IRds
18. | crer o fafiee — siRge 15.09.2016
19. | crer ia forfice — sngG<e 15.09.2016
20. |crer $id forfice — oRgG<e 16.09.2016
21. |erer $¥id forfice — aRgGe 16.09.2016
22. | 41 SONRIRT BruRyE fofics — sREs 20.09.2016
23. | Hop M faHcS — SIRGS 20.09.2016
24, | Hgd Pladblcs folffics — IIRES 21.09.2016
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During the year under report the following 47 (Forty Seven) M.A.P.s were conducted on the dates mentioned against

undergoing training in the establishment, officers of the training establishments participated in the programme.
The main purpose of M.A.P was to interact with the apprentices so as to know their activities during training
period, effectiveness of the training programme, problems, if any being faced by the apprentices or by the
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training departments etc. and to find out remedial measures, if any, and to overcome such problems.

each Establishments :—

I\SI:;. Name of the Organisations M.A.P. held on
1 | Lal Bahadur Institute for Health - Odisha 19.09.2016
2 | Pragati Kendra - Odisha 19.09.2016
3 | Nila Agro Equipment - Odisha 19.09.2016
4 | Omkar Computer Applications - Odisha 19.09.2016
5 | Sanjog - Odisha 19.09.2016
6 | Mahanadi Coalfields Limited - Odisha 20.09.2016
7 | Bhushan Power & Steel - Odisha 20.09.2016
8 | Rourkela Steel Plant - Odisha 21.09.2016
9 | OPTCL - Odisha 22.09.2016
10 [ Nalco — Odisha 22.09.2016
11 | Regional Medical Research Centre 23.09.2016
12 [R.W.S.S. (Mech) -— Odisha 23.09.2016
13 | Hindustan Aeronautics Limited — Odisha 27.09.2016
14 | PWD Office of EE, Bhubaneswar — Odisha 29.09.2016
15 [R.W.S.S. Office, Khurda — Odisha 30.09.2016
16 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 14.09.2016
17 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 14.09.2016
18 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 15.09.2016
19 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 15.09.2016
20 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 16.09.2016
21 | Tata Steel Limited - Jharkhand 16.09.2016
22 | Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd. — Jharkhand 20.09.2016
23 | Mecon Limited — Jharkhand 20.09.2016
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25. |9IpRI TId Wie (W) — RES 22.09.2016
26. |9IBRI VIl ©ic (Wel) — SIRTES 22.09.2016
27. | 9RA DifpT Bt foifics — IRES 23.09.2016
28. |crer Acd fafics — sIREs 27.09.2016
29. |crer Aieyd fafics — sIREs 27.09.2016
30. |crer Ay fafics — IREs 28.09.2016
31. |erer qied forficse — oNgG<e 28.09.2016
32. |erer fReml — sIRES 29.09.2016
33. | EUHTT STedersd fafics — sIREs 29.09.2016
34, | TEIIRT forfies — foer 05.10.2016
35. | gafther forfics — uf¥gd d1a 05.08.2016
36. |Ugy ol fafcs — ufl¥em dmma 05.08.2016
37. | NI DrABEr — ufded §I7e 20.09.2016
38. | ¥R s7hicd fofics — uf¥ed §mer 04.10.2016
39. | 9RNU Tolda Ursde forfiics — uf¥e™ dmal 30.12.2016
40. | I Hdcce Us ST Uluide UTsde fofics 06.01.2017
41. | 3ifel divrge fafcs (ire— 1) — IRES 02.02.2017
42. |9 ORI &, Urgde fofies — sIRGs 03.02.2017
43. | sl SONfTIReT urgde fafics — IIREs 03.02.2017
44. | gefie e fheex Urgde fafics — sIRGs 04.02.2017
45. | oret fsar ursdae fafics — sIR@s 04.02.2017
46. | -8 s ferfies — Rafaams 21.02.2017
47. | Ticsd i pEgfehed ursdae fofics — Rifdea 22.02.2017
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24 | Central Coalfields Limited — Jharkhand 21.09.2016
25 | Bokaro Steel Plant (Sail) — Jharkhand 22.09.2016
26 | Bokaro Steel Plant (Sail) — Jharkhand 22.09.2016
27 | Bharat Coking Coal Limited — Jharkhand 23.09.2016
28 | Tata Motors Limited — Jharkhand 27.09.2016
29 | Tata Motors Limited — Jharkhand 27.09.2016
30 | Tata Motors Limited — Jharkhand 28.09.2016
31 | Tata Motors Limited — Jharkhand 28.09.2016
32 | Tata Hitachi — Jharkhand 29.09.2016
33 | TML Drivelines Limited — Jharkhand 29.09.2016
34 | NTPC Limited — Bihar 05.10.2016
35 | Webfil Limited — West Bengal 05.08.2016
36 | Andrew Yule Limited — West Bengal 05.08.2016
37 | CDAC, Kolkata — West Bengal 20.09.2016
38 | Pinnacle Infotech Limited — West Bengal 04.10.2016
39 | PCS Global Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 30.12.2016
40 | Comtel Consultant & Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd. 06.01.2017
41 | Auto Profile Limited (Unit- IIT) — Jharkhand 02.02.2017
42 | Sokhi Engineering Co Pvt. Ltd. — Jharkhand 03.02.2017
43 | Highco Engineering Pvt. Ltd. — Jharkhand 03.02.2017
44 | Fleet Guard Filters Pvt. Ltd. — Jharkhand 04.02.2017
45 | Lafarge India Pvt. Ltd. — Jharkhand 04.02.2017
46 | V-Guard Industries Limited — Sikkim 21.02.2017
47 | Golden Cross Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. — Sikkim 22.02.2017
11.3 BENEFIT TO WEAKER SECTION AND MINORITIES :

As in the previous years, the Board continued its special efforts to ensure the benefit of the Scheme reaches
to the aspiring and eligible students of weaker section and minorities such as Scheduled Caste, Scheduled
Tribes and also candidates belonging to Minorities and persons with Disability categories. The State-wise
figures of eligible students benefitted in the categories of Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational)
apprentices is given in Table-V. 749 Graduate, 128 Technician and 5 Technician (Vocational) apprentices
belonging to SC category were benefitted during the year under report. Besides, 562 Graduate, 96 Technician
and 4 Technician (Vocational) apprentices belonging to ST category were benefitted during the year under
report. It is pertinent to mention that all eligible SC & ST candidates were provided facility under the
Apprenticeship Training Scheme during the year under report.
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Similarly in Persons with Disability category, 9 Graduate, 17 Technician and 1 Technician (Vocational)
apprentices were benefitted during the period under report. 216 Graduate, 105 Technician and 45 Technician
(Vocational) Apprentices belonging to Minority category were also benefitted. 332 Graduate, 192 Technician
and 23 Technician (Vocational) apprentices belonging to OBC category were also benefitted during the year
under report. The number of women apprentices undergone training during the year were 4494 Graduate,
770 Technician and 29 Technician (Vocational) apprentices.

Seminar & Group Meetings Conducted :

A Group Meeting with different stake holders of the National Apprenticeship Training Scheme (NATS) was
held on 06.05.2016 in the Seminar Room of BOPT(ER), Kolkata. The main objective of the meeting was
to discuss and collect feedback on need for development of a new model for assessment and certification
of apprentices by defining industry relevant skill sets. The new model was to be consisted of assessment at
different interval of time during the course of one year apprenticeship training of Graduate, Technician and
Technician (Vocational) apprentices.

Representatives from more than 60 establishments/institutes, member-industries of Industry Associations
such as CII, BCCI, The Institute of Engineers (India) etc. attended the meeting.

Shri Harsh K. Jha, Chairman, BOPT(ER) Kolkata Chaired the meeting.In his speech he appreciated the
effort of the BOPT(ER) for taking such initiative. He constituted a Committee consisting of Senior GM/HR
Officials of Industries, Principals of Institutions and Regional Board of Practical Training/ Apprenticeship
Training and entrusted them with the responsibility of developing a New Model for Assessment and
Certification of Apprentices.

The Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata gave away the welcome address.He gave a presentation on adoptation of
National Webportal w.e.f. 01/04/2016 by BOPT(ER) for seamless transfer of information among the stake
holders. Through the presentation all stake holders, mainly the representatives of training establishments,
students and technical institutions were informed about the facilities available and their roles in the National
Webportal. For each of their roles a detail workflow was also presented and the same was made available on
the website of the Board www.bopter.gov.in.

The Deputy Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata gave away his presentation mentioning the existing practices
being followed by the training establishments for assessment of skills developed during the course of one
year apprenticeship training. Based on the assessment by training establishments, the Regional Boards issue
proficiency certificates on behalf of Govt. of India.As per the new model the Regional Boards are to award
Certificate of Proficiency containing the skill sets and their grade points (on the scale of 1-10) to enable the
employer to have a better understanding of the skill sets developed during the course of training.

Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, Kolkata organized a Group Meeting with the representatives of
the Central/State Govt., PSUs located in Eastern Region on 19.08.2016 in the Seminar Hall, BOPT(ER). The
objective of the meeting was to discuss and formulate the ways of Up-Scaling of skill development activities
in different establishment by engaging more number of apprentices in their organization. The meeting
was conducted under the Chairmanship of Shri H.K. Jha, Chairman, BOPT(ER), Kolkata. Altogether 120
representatives from Industries attended the meeting.

Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, Kolkata organized a Group Meeting with the Directors &TPOs/
Representatives of technical institutions located in West Bengal on “Role of Technical Institutions in NATS”
on 15.11.2016. The objective of the meeting was to create awareness among the technical institutions on the
National Apprenticeship Training Scheme of Govt. of India and the roles of different stake holder towards
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implementation of the Apprentices Act. The meeting was chaired by Shri H.K. Jha, Hon’ble Chairman,
BOPT(ER), Kolkata. Directors and TPOs from about 35 technical institutions located in West Bengal and
some of the establishment representatives attended the meeting.

Board of Practical Training (ER) in association with other three Regional Boards of Apprenticeship Training
organized a one day conference on “New Initiatives in Apprenticeship Training” on 20/11/2016 at Study
Skill Centre, TIMSR, 2nd Floor, Thakur College of Engineering and Technology, Kandivali (E), Mumbai.

Hon’ble Minister of State for Higher Education, MHRD, Govt. of India graced the conference as Chief Guest.
Dy. Educational Adviser (T), MHRD, Govt. of India also attended the conference. 354 persons viz. Govt.
Officials, Senior Level Managers from Industries, Senior Faculty Members from Engineering/Technical
Institutes, Media Persons and other Officials from four Regional Boards of Practical/Apprenticeship
Training participated in the conference.

Hon’ble Minster of State for Higher Education, MHRD, Govt. of India inaugurated the conference by
lightening the traditional lamp. Dy. Educational Adviser (T) in his address elaborated the reasons for
conducting the conference. He highlighted the need of bringing in quality in Apprenticeship Training by
adopting good practices from the world of work. He stressed on making the Apprenticeship Training more
meaningful by improving its contents, so as to make the freshers employable. He advocated for use of
information technology in implementation of NATS as a measure for improved transparency and ease of
business.

Hon’ble Minster of State, MHRD, Govt. of India in his address shared his high opinion about the
Apprenticeship Training Scheme. He stated that for enabling India to compete globally, it is paramount
important to train our youth and impart them necessary skills as per the vision of our Hon’ble Prime Minister.
He further mentioned that the initiatives of Hon’ble Prime Minster viz. Skill India, Digital India, Swachh
Bharat, Make In India and Start Up India may be integrated together and blended appropriately with the
Apprenticeship Training Scheme to make the youth a good citizen.

The Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata gave a presentation on ‘“Newly Developed Skill Assessment and
Certification Model for Apprentices Benchmarked with Best Practices”. In his presentation the Director,
BOPT(ER) explained the micro contents of the existing and the proposed model of Assessment and
Certification system. He further explained the different components of skill sets that would be considered
for Assessment and Certification during the course of one year Apprenticeship Training so as to help the
Industries to offer gainful employment on the basis of the certificate and the assessment sheet. During feedback
session representatives from Industries/Institutes and other stake-holders also gave their presentations. The
conference concluded with the recitation of National Anthem at 06:10 PM.

Board of Practical Training (ER) conducted a Group Meeting of Coal India Subsidiaries and other Coal and
Ore Mining Industries and Institutes offering Degree/Diploma in Mining Courses in the Conference Hall
of Eastern Coal Field Limited, Asansol, West Bengal on 21.12.2016. Director, Board of Practical Training
(ER), Kolkata, chaired the meeting. Representatives from CCL, BCCL, MCL and ECL attended the meeting
along with representatives of about 10 institutes who were offering Mining courses in Odisha, Jharkhand &
West Bengal.

The participants had a detailed discussion on the requirement of Compulsory Enrolment of the Students
in NATS Portal, Procedure for providing training by Establishments, Schedule of Panel Preparation by the
Establishments etc. Resolutions were adopted in the meeting for implementation by the Establishments and
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Institutions.

Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, Kolkata organized one day workshop on “NATS- in search of
new vistas” in association with Meghnath Saha Institute of Technology (MSIT), by inviting representative
of various establishments of Eastern Region on 01.03.2017. The objective of the meeting was to bring
Academia, Industries and Students on a single platform for betterment of technical education and to prepare
a road map to scale up the existing activities of skill development of students under NATS. The meeting
was chaired by Shri Sandipan Chakravortty, Hon’ble Chairman, BOPT(ER), Kolkata. GM, HR and other
designated representatives from about 40 industries/establishments, faculty members from the Technical

Institution’s under Techno India Group and final year students of MSIT attended the program.

Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region), in association with Jharkhand Rai University Organized a Job
Mela under Apprenticeship Training for B.E./B.Tech& Diploma in Engineering and Technology passed out
students on 10th & 11th March 2017 at Jharkhand Rai University Campus, Kamre, Ratu Road, Ranchi —
835222.

The Job Mela was inaugurated by the Director, Dept. of Agriculture, Govt. of Jharkhand & Dy. Director,
BOPT(ER), Kolkata. Seventeen (17) Establishments participated in the said Job Mela to select Graduate &
Diploma Engineers. Altogether more than 250 Students were offered jobs by the participating establishments.

Utilisation of Training Places

Efforts made:

A statement showing the placement of 22055 Graduate and Technician apprentices during the year under
report, subject field-wise is given in Table - VI. It is observed that out of 72 subject fields covered, the subject
fields of Mechanical Engineering, Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Electronics & Communication
Engineering, Computer Science Engineering, Information Technology, Electronics & Instrumentation
Engineering share the maximum number at Graduate and Diploma level. In addition to above, engineering
streams such as Metallurgy, Mechatronics, Instrumentation and Controlled Engineering, Modern Office

Practice were also covered in large numbers.

The number of Technician (Vocational) apprentices trained during the year was 123 covering 10 subject
fields, the details of which is given in Table VII. The maximum number of apprentices were from Agriculture,

Automobile, Office Management and Horticulture.

The Officers of the Board visited the training establishments and interacted with the employers to find out
the progress of training. The training programs followed for the apprentices were scrutinized and apprentices
were asked to take active participation. The training program inter-alia covered rotational training in all the

important functional areas of the establishments and specific training in selected functional areas chosen
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by the establishments and apprentices. The training modules of the apprentices were also superviesed by the
Officers of the Board, rendered advice in defining the training modules. In case of sandwich training program,

the teaching staff of the technical institutions concerned were also involved in formulating suitable training
programs.

TABLE -V

STATE-WISE POSITION OF STUDENTS ENROLLED Vs. SEATS NOTIFIED
AGAINST SEATS UTILISED FOR THE YEAR 2016-17

NO. OF STUDENTS ENROLLED
SEATS NOTIFIED SEATS UTILISED
FOR APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING
STATE
TECH TECH TECH
GRAD TECH TOTAL | GRAD TECH TOTAL | GRAD | TECH TOTAL
(%) (%) 49
ASSAM 250 315 619 1184 456 548 32 1036 126 282 2 410
BIHAR 137 113 885 1135 681 360 1151 2192 137 113 - 250
JHARKHAND 356 915 1686 2957 1914 953 151 3018 336 893 - 1229
ODISHA 12325 1435 4958 18718 12732 2571 896 16199 11726 1309 30 13065
WEST
6300 520 3372 10192 8357 1005 605 9967 6204 511 91 6806
BENGAL
MEGHALAYA 1 21 31 53 21 94 - 115 1 21 - 22
TRIPURA 58 8 27 93 103 214 - 317 58 8 - 66
MANIPUR 15 14 22 51 30 99 - 129 13 14 - 27
NAGALAND 1 - 1 02 25 112 - 137 1 - - 1
ANDAMAN
& NICOBAR 2 - 13 15 41 113 6 160 2 - - 2
ISLANDS
ARUNACHAL
31 21 18 70 95 176 - 271 31 21 - 52
PRADESH
MIZORAM 0 12 29 41 9 156 - 165 - 12 - 12
SIKKIM 88 25 9 122 96 26 316 438 88 25 - 113
TOTAL 19564 3399 11670 34633 24560 6427 3157 34144 18723 3209 123 22055
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darfersr — VI

fvargar faga Rugsit ot ¥ — e & fe@m
afdy : 01 3 2016 9§ 31 HIE 2017

HHID fawg &= &1 9™ B
01 HICR AL US SOl 3983
02 goIggI TR 3R BRIFDHIA ST 3338
03 Yofera sohfrafar 2843
04 solfdedd 3R SoIaei=Ta Sollf=raRT 1277
05 SoAfdgdhel SON-TaRT 1074
06 fRyfaer amfr=or 870
07 A ety 1507
08 @M AR 605
09 goldgi A 3R BRIFDHIA SOIRT 533
10 SlaSIa 3R fa—aRIahe golli-aRar 514
11 golagiTad 3R STGHCIA Solll-TaRT 315
12 FRIER SRR 295
13 RSIDIECRCIR RG] 222
14 golaeT-a 3R FaR SOl (S 3ShIcs) 168
15 Sg g 126
16 T s siR gl 119
17 fae]d wd Solagiiad gol-raRky (Hsfa=) 99
18 T 98
19 oTq goNfraR 93
20 ERCHIBENEESIBRIT 85
21 TASE Sldi-ad 3R SICHCIM Soll IR 84
22 A ERI 81
23 JCHES A SolT=TaRAT 76
24 SECHCYM U Bhelel Solll-aiNa 66
25 HeTololihel UUS HeRTA Solf=afRaT 60
26 BFYCY WS US caleilol] 59
27 BHR[CH e 54
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TABLE - VI

Subject wise Number of Apprentice Engaged-GRADUATE & DIPLOME
Period : 01 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

SI. No

SUBJECT FIELD NAME

TOTAL

01

COMPUTER SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

3983

02

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING

3338

03

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

2843

04

ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING

1277

05

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

1074

06

CIVIL ENGINEERING

870

07

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

1507

08

MINE ENGINEERING

605

09

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY

533

10

ELECTRONICS & TELE-COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING

514

11

ELECTRONICS & INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEERING

315

12

COMPUTER ENGINEERING

295

13

CHEMICAL ENGINEERING

222

14

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING (INDUSTRY INTEGRATED)

168

15

BIOTECHNOLOGY

126

16

INFORMATION SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

119

17

ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING (SANDWICH)

99

18

METALLURGY

98

19

METALLURGICAL ENGINEERING

93

20

ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING

&5

21

APPLIED ELECTRONICS & INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEERING

84

22

COMPUTER SCIENCE

81

23

AUTOMOBILE ENGINEERING

76

24

INSTRUMENTATION & CONTROL ENGINEERING

66

25

METALLURGICAL & MATERIALS ENGINEERING

60

26

COMPUTER SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

59

27

PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE

54
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ST T, el IR
% | soigas ol sougew (Req o) 52
29 Sorge e 50
30 IS HA ST 49
31 SECHC SISl 46
32 wredr o 46
33 SCIagITad IR HRER SOI-IRT 42
34 SR RSICRIEE] 40
35 ?b—s:celf%ﬂ'r 39 ATFCdIR 37
36 ICRERCIERIEEA 36
37 TEAR AFRIHDT 36
38 WHifehe SolaRaT 34
39 ST 3R Soifdgded SOl—IRT 33
40 golagIad IR REAR SOl (fear iR ReeH) 32
41 HeX fasm 29
42 BRI a—j’q—qﬁ'rr 28
43 ST 39 A dd ol=raRkT 27
44 @ 3R @9 |AdeToT 27
45 3faRer gonfaRaT 26
46 soractire SNPRRT 25
47 Hpfdd R e gonfaReT 25
48 goldeIad 3R AR SoNaRT (% gChics) 24
49 NENTE ITed SoN =R 23
50 e ad 22
51 Tl TS TS HfbT 21
52 gofdgdhd SONMINT (SelagIaT 3R UTR) 20
53 Huel e 19
54 fafae gonfrafar (o) 18
55 Fagifrad SNt 18
56 AT SSRPRIRT 17
57 fafaer gSnfafT &R Jrorn 16
58 HrYey A8 Us Reed ol 15
59 Solfdgdhd R SIgHCIN SOl 15
60 YRR SNPrRT 15
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28

ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS (POWER SYSTEM)

29

ELECTRONICS

50

30

BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING

49

31

INSTRUMENTATION TECHNOLOGY

46

32

SOFTWARE ENGINEERING

46

33

ELECTRONICS & COMPUTER ENGINEERING

42

34

PRODUCTION ENGINEERING

40

35

COMPUTING IN SOFTWARE

37

36

MINING ENGINEERING

36

37

TELECOMMUNICATION ENGINEERING

36

38

AERONAUTICAL ENGINEERING

34

39

ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

33

40

ELECTRONICS & TELECOMMUNICATION ENGINEERING (RADIO & STSTEM)

32

41

COMPUTER SCIENCE

29

42

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS

28

43

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

27

44

MINING & MINE SURVEYING

27

45

AEROSPACE ENGINEERING

26

46

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

25

47

MECHANICAL & AUTOMATION ENGINEERING

25

48

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING (INDUSTRY INTEGRATED)

24

49

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION ENGINEERING

23

50

MECHATRONICS

22

51

TOOL & DIE MAKING

21

52

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (ELECTRONICS & POWER)

20

53

TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY

19

54

CIVIL ENGINEERING (CONSTRUCTION)

18

55

MECHATRONICS ENGINEERING

18

56

DRILLING ENGINERING

17

57

CIVIL ENGINEERING & PLANNING

16

58

COMPUTER SCIENCE & SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

15

59

ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEERING

15

60

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING

15
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61 @for gofifaRT 13
62 @re Srenfires 12
63 SYCHCYM US Soldgii~ad 12
64 YD BT I 12
65 anf R 11
66 T drenfiret ik goifrafir 11
67 7ol gohferafiT 11
68 PHYCR WS / HFYCR AN 10
69 W REGIED 10
70 golagian iR gegHee farizr gofiffafi 10
71 SRgieT gonfeRIRaT 10
72 = 2071
T ARt 21800
arferdr — VII
fvargar frgea Rugelt @ d@r — aeaiie
3afer : 01 A 2016 & 31 AH 2017
D fawa &= &1 M El
1 R 61
: HYARY qTel 4
3 ffeMETse goNfalRe Taars 13
4 siferifesd Yofre 2
5 DRI IR WX Aorie 2
6 et o/ eaearg g
7 HFRIEY T 3R IR 6
8 ] 13
9 BT Faer 17
10 = 1
e AT 123
12.2 m$MWQﬁ%@msﬁﬁuﬁw@wﬂmﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁ

Rrgg 1=, 1961 7 1973 ¥ ARFH F FoeM &R FAS IR ST SHIFERT BT U7 Hries
& efF far | Riegell & 39 HPRN & e iR JH-Re TieRY wer oidr 3| 9IS & ARHR
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61 MINERAL ENGINEERING 13
62 FOOD TECHNOLOGY 12
63 INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRONICS® 12
64 MODERN OFFICE PRACTICE 12
65 ARCHITECTURE 11
66 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & ENGINEERING 11
67 MACHINE ENGINEERING 11
68 COMPUTER SCIENCE/COMPUTER APPLICATION 10
69 COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY 10
70 ELECTRONICS & INSTRUMENTATION CONTROL ENGINEERING 10
71 INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEERING 10
72 OTHERS 2071

GRAND TOTAL 21800

TABLE - VII

Subject wise Number of Apprentice Engaged-VOCATIONAL
Period : 01 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

SI.No SUBJECT FIELD NAME TOTAL
1 AGRICULTURE 61
2 APICULTURE 4
3 AUTOMOBILE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY 13
4 AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC 2
5 CATERING & RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT 2
6 CIVIL CONSTRUCTION/MAINTENANCE 4
7 COMPUTER ASSEMBLY & MAINTENANCE 6
8 HORTICULTURE 13
9 OFFICE MANAGEMENT 17
10 OTHERS 1

GRAND TOTAL 123

12.2. TRAINING OF GRADUATE & DIPLOMA ENGINEERS AND (10+2) VOCATIONAL PASS OUTS
UNDER THE SCHEME.

The Apprentices Act, 1961 through its amendment in 1973 brought Graduate & Diploma engineers under its
purview. These categories of apprentices are called Graduate & Technician apprentices. Board of Practical
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g7 # Rea w0l & 3l Rera vemu=meit # sifdrgfad wfderor st # Rigell @ W& Sftml &
ARET & SR R FIRFT 3 asiRe IREwr die 3 U a1 T3 off | f&si® 31.03.2017
DI, AT 162 FITT &3 B FAS SR TH-NAT 400 & fca g fbar mar & o
fdafed a¥ & SRME Rigsil o1 WA sl 1 gfifer far |

Iy 1986 H Iod ARAMND (10+2) TGRS FHITIH GRDI Bl AU HIRISH B AT oA =g 18]
JAfATH, 1961 ® YA wenfea fhar Tar| Rie & 39 101 B AR (@m@ards) R &
M W) ST ST 2 | 7D d dirae Rieggsll & rardr -k (raans) Riefei &
ARIEToT B U4 BriEE & 3refiF Rerd sl § dratag dur R & forg amagiRa ufreror
IS (4e), Dlctdhdl B ITREIE AT AT | THANRRIT TG S0 & fAd T 138
fowat o1 srifod far mar forad S ool & Riegett o1 ufdiféra fear < o |

fUoe a &1 wifd, 39 9IS gRT I8 BIRRT & T & garad 3 Reyd & a6 A= Thai
A Ioa AAfe (ATEATd) gomell | Sl & forg Rugg (W) 1S, 1973 3R 1986 &
YTl BT 3R MERER BIIFIIT &1 | $9 drs o by Whall | BEI dI Jquicel R AMIBT o
e fasr A iR ufkieror Wic ured o=+ & oy &g dweei 1 SRT anfe b |
QURIKT & ITATdT, dTe o s HRIHA! H 2T fordm, S SlifdeT wet, A1 §6 o1 Faferd gari
fRaenRal &1 ga™ fBar o1 9@ | 39 Ao & oy fEaeniRal # Smreddr 9a1 v & oy 9
fafSar Srageedl fhed TR @R @I 7, difd 9l §RT Faleld SATGIR BRI UGl WR ST S
A | AT DI ATBUYT g Bg GRADBI, TSR, D 3frdT 3T FqARI DR arel Regaf
D Bl BBl DI IS gRI ol & wT H Ua a7 IW AT R SRIHA & SRE f[Jaa
fepar |

TRETT BT SFFad :

9 Uh IR AfRTH & el SR dw / adeet (@raartie) Rl e g 8 ufdeor
RIYARI BT 3776 forg e URIET0T & BRisHH TR BT Uedl & | emasrsi # uferor & fog ugd
HRIEHAT B ARG ol By [ /oMl § 39 R R far S & | uferor @ s@fd
4, BRIHA B UBel Hed H Riegell oI W ¥ I WUER] & AYl ST R Uh Flara fqavof
<1 SRl § 99 e, Rig] U MEiRd 98d T U [I9RT / IgaTT H $BRIH & AR Uh
TRIJeTh B AT Fol'd I&dl & | 9T fb IRl & I § Bl 3R ©, Pls Uh HRI$H I
IO & folt A w9 & R 781 fhar 51 Fadr 7 |

fRrITarTal 1 UfRIeTor BRIH dIR B W FERIAT & oY ars F B Hide ufRieor gRael daR
BT | RrueTrell & foharhary & ey g7 GRAPRI H 3awae uRad fhar war o uferor
LRI BT 37 folT BRIHH IR B H AR WIS s |

Ui fR1g o1 yafa e g1 FeiRa fdar S € &R [l & sid 5 ge Rl a1 &1 o4
fopar Sar &, St 6 Ruegar fFrawt 3 FailRa fear @ 71 g8 Ruid wga wu | m e &1 e
+ URIEvr & &3 BT afoid dRal &, UrRieronial @1 e, S e, HHET e 3R uiRieor
IOR BT i A1 &1 el € b fbd gpr gReronfoal & gl gfkeror sk fgurr # fdera
@ oIy BRITGATT B ¢ | W W & AT ST 8, 3R YRl & |y |gfad dudh Il
ST &, dlfds A S R% A DIs Tfadl 81 Al SH FHY R YR O Fo | areid H gl
DI GRIBT BT YA I AdYoTTh G IR &1 Bl © |
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Training was set up to implement and monitor the training of such categories of apprentices in notified
training places of establishments located in the States under the jurisdiction of the Board. As on 31.03.2017,
about 162 subject fields have been notified under Graduate & Technician category in which such categories

of apprentices were trained during the reporting year.

In 1986, The Apprentices Act, 1961 was further amended to bring under its purview the Higher Secondary
(10+2) Vocational Certificate holders. This category of apprentice is known as Technician (Vocational)
apprentices. In addition to Graduate and Technician apprentices, the training of Technician (Vocational)
apprentices was also entrusted to Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region), Kolkata for implementation
and monitoring in the States under its jurisdiction. About 138 subject fields have been nofified under Technician
(Vocational) category in which the above category of apprentices are being trained.

Like previous years, efforts were made by this Board for more effective implementation of the provisions of
The Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 for the training of passed out students of Higher Secondary
(Vocational) system from different schools located in different States of Eastern Region. This Board contacted
different schools to direct their pass out students to enrol on webportal and different organizations were
visited for procurement of training seats etc.

Apart from the above, the Board also participated in activities like career fairs to disseminate information
on this scheme among the stake holders. With a view to create an awareness amongst the stake holders in
respect of the scheme, the Board prepared a video documentary film for screening in most of the programmes
conducted by the Board. For popularity of the scheme, pamphlets, posters, success stories of ex-apprentices
already in service or running their own business received as feed-back and developed by the Board were also
distributed during the programmes.

Follow up of Training.

Once the Engineering Graduate/Technician/Technician (Vocational) apprentices are engaged under the Act,
the training establishments are required to prepare a programme of training for them. The various departments/
sections in the training establishments are considered before the programme is approved for training in the
individual establishments. During the training, the apprentices are clearly given a brief orientation of overall
work of the establishments as first step in the programme. Then the apprentices spend a specified period
in each department/sections where he is attached to a supervisor as per the programme. As there are much
variations in the set up of various establishments, no single programme is common for all the establishments.
To help the employers in preparation of the training programme, Board has prepared common format of
training manuals. These manuals helped the training establishments to prepare their own programme with
suitable modifications specific to the nature of activities of the establishments.

The progress of each apprentice is assessed by the employer and at the end of each quarter a report is submitted
to the Board in the form prescribed under The Apprenticeship rules. The report gives the details of the area
of training during the quarter, aptitude of trainees, performance, shortcomings etc., and the assessment of the
training establishments on the overall training and skill development of the trainee. A close watch is kept on
the progress and proper communication system is maintained with the trainees so that, any lapses on their
part may be corrected in time. In fact, the payment of stipend to the apprentices is subject to his progress

being satisfactory.
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ARTRH & e 9 & AN WY B SI—G & fory ufdieror mo=mei &7 T - & | SR
¥ yferor TeT, Tidersl iR Riggsil & AT 4o @l Ol & | Rigg We BRimpd ¥ IR, af) 3re
g dl, 89 W R fagst sk Sger warm fear s 2|

124 <sfaa uggwpa @ fqenfdial o1 ufdweor

SR Ud diferefame el & dsfda urcasa & faenfeiai &1 “sia—ari” ufderor & gawen
T UIGAHH | B B T8 2| 9 3@ & IR A= Soifafer ud M S & dsfam
uIeehd & 132 fAEnRial BT 59 AT & Sfiid BREN H "3id—bRl” ARieror gg Fywh fear |
U4 B ARE SOl Ud S el & fou siftfam & siavdd dsfae uferor o1 eawen
@I T3 | FHIATE 99 & IR SIRETS I H T UUS I8 Hih, fifde g senfe &=t o
Aefaa ufreror fear T |

s eI e ureashA drel faenfial &1 favargar defaa ugfa & sidvia ufreror &1 faaor
aiferer— VIIL % f&ar 1 &

diferept — VIII
fvargar g Regell ot v — Ve 19 feemr (@efd)
3@t : 01 ot 2016 & 31 W 2017

HHID v &= @1 T Ex|

1 fafaet oif=afar 3

2 Hhmel golraRT # fewetmr 1

3 HB e SOIRANT (S Us SI8) 4

4 T US S8 Al 120

5 Adfdhd SRy & sfdvd <o s <8 2

6 el 18 Ud Hics AT 2

T AT 132
13.0 #ife gfwre :

YRA ARPR & MG H. SILTAINR. 910(8) o 19.12.2014 H SIRgfIa #ife giier <=
THIERNE 99 & SRM Hraifad fhar 797 S 39 ISR o

fRregatl @1 #ifoT fR1eg UfRreror 2 SRNGAR &1 RATH AGISH | A1NID Il (B H)
<eAfore Frrar

SISEAESINRN SO gd e § = ae 4984/-

SonfafT et & dsfag SR Td g & wae gem e | 3542/
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Officers of the Board visit training establishments to follow-up the progress of the training under the Act.
During their visits meetings are held with the training staffs, the supervisors and the apprentices. In the ‘Meet

the Apprentices Programme', difficulties if any, are also discussed and sorted out.

Training of Sandwich Course Students :

“On-the-job” training to sandwich course students of engineering & polytechnic institutions is in built in the
curriculum itself. Sandwich course student numbering 132 from various engineering & diploma institutions
were engaged for “On-the-job” training in the industries under the Scheme during the period under report.

As in the past sandwich training for the engineering and diploma students was arranged under the Act. During
the year under report in the State of Jharkhand, sandwich training was offered in the fields of Tool & Die, Civil

Engineering etc.

The subject fields-wise training of Graduate and Diploma course students under sandwich pattern is given in Table

VIIL
TABLE - VIII
Subject wise Number of Apprentice Engaged-GRADUATE/DIPLOMA (SANDWICH)
Period : 01 April 2016 to 31 March 2017
SI.No SUBJECT FIELD NAME TOTAL
1 Civil Engineering 3
2 Diploma in Mechanical Engineering 1
3 Mechanical Engineering (Tool & Die) 4
4 Tool & Die Making 120
5 Tool and Die under Mechanical Engineering 2
6 Tool Die & Mould Making 2
Grand Total 132
13.0 Monthly Stipend

The monthly stipend rates as notified by Government of India vide nofification no. G.S.R. 910(E) dated
19.12.2014 and were implemented during the reporting year were as follows:-

Category of apprentices Candidate's minimum educatioal qualification | Monthly
required for being engaged Stipend
(INR)
Graduate Engineer Graduate in Engineering & Technology 4984/-
Sandwich course students of Engineering Sandwich course students of institutions 3542/-
institutions providing degree in engineering & technology
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ONRIRT Td drenfiar & gonfafT vd drenfira # fewimr 3542/-

e aR® B3

giferefame vemn & dsfaa SO Td drenfire § fewimr uem s | 2890/
o B

10(+2) SAaaTRe JAYS 9RE | 10(+2) 2MesTiie reashd & Sl B 2758/-

39 IISAT & 3T YR IRGR, H9d I [ThRT 416, Sead] R faurT awifed &= ars
& ATEIH W URME0T TRl Bl gRideT IR BT 50% Afyfd dxar 2 | qenfy, ufieor sl &1

g WAl © b 9 Jaaw FeiRa &= 9 i\ gRier &1 Yae &) Fad & |
14.0 gRysT g™ ST SUART :

AT a9 & SR a1 - UR1eTor R B AT & AT JRIBT & Did AR D 2R

A . 1339.63 G dI AR BT 99 & w9 § 77a o = |

9§ & SR gdi &3 & A= sal # ufnerr wrursit gRT R {6 0 S Ias, aaiREe e

AhIRIE (@raaris) Rigall & ded 4 &agaR gier & AR &1 HHag @R FEfalad e

facia 9 2016—17 =g HaexFaR TGt $1 faawor

U RToq frsft H .
U TSI — — 309708.00 309708.00
T 3132754.00 689274.00 757888.00 4579916.00
fEr 445273.00 154963.00 23618761.00 24218997.00
IRES 20373.00 — 6879984.00 6900357.00
HOTR — 155964.00 — 155964.00
AT 178009.00 278827.00 — 456836.00
[ENIRG] 74382.00 303476.00 700192.00 1078050.00
AN S — 56783.00 — 56783.00
e 10314808.00 8072944.00 15448986.00 33836738.00
Rafdea — - 438905.00 438905.00
R 52332.00 171122.00 121490.00 344944.00
CEELECHIS] 5699917.00 2556708.00 53328707.00 61585332.00
FoA ART 19917848.00 12440061.00 101604621.00 [  13,39,62,530.00

15.0 SEoTeT SETOTa
U ay & el UfeT B Ahelargdd qof dRA & SURIT FRIET RMUARN & AL & IR
R grs gRT RIegall BT Yo JHOYE ST far ST © | $9 QIR R1efsi @l 3749 FEIUTAT SHT0T0

SR fohy U forgesT faavor fa=ferlRaa 2
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Diploma holders in Engineering & Technology Diploma in Engineering & Technology 3542/-
Sandwich course students of polytechnic Sandwich course students of polytechnic 2890/-
Institutions institutions providing diploma in engineering

& technology
10(+2) Vocational Certificate holders 10(+2) Vocational course pass outs 2758/-

Under the Scheme, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher
Education reimburses 50% of prescribed stipend amount to the training establishments through the respective
Regional Boards. However, the training establishments are at liberty to pay stipend at rates higher than the
minimum prescribed rate.

14.0 Utilization of Stipendiary Grant

The Board reimbursed a sum of Rs 1339.63 Lakh being the Central Govt. share of stipend to the training
establishment under the Act during the year under report.

The break-up details of the sector-wise disbursement of stipend to the training establishment in respect of
Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational) apprentices engaged by them under the Act in different
States in Eastern Region during the year are mentioned below:

SECTOR-WISE DISBURSEMENT DETAILS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17

CENTRAL STATE PRIVATE TOTAL Rs.
Arunachal Pradesh — — 309708.00 309708.00
Assam 3132754.00 689274.00 757888.00 4579916.00
Bihar 445273.00 154963.00 23618761.00 24218997.00
Jharkhand 20373.00 — 6879984.00 6900357.00
Manipur — 155964.00 — 155964.00
Meghalaya 178009.00 278827.00 — 456836.00
Mizoram 74382.00 303476.00 700192.00 1078050.00
Nagaland — 56783.00 — 56783.00
Odisha 10314808.00 8072944.00 15448986.00 33836738.00
Sikkim — — 438905.00 438905.00
Tripura 52332.00 171122.00 121490.00 344944.00
West Bengal 5699917.00 2556708.00 53328707.00 61585332.00
Total 19917848.00 12440061.00 101604621.00 13,39,62,530.00

15.0 Certificate of Proficiency

As a recommendation of having successfully completed one year Apprenticeship Training, the Board issue
Certificate of Proficiency to the apprentices who have completed one year training. 3749 Certificates of

Proficiency were issued to the apprentices and the details are as follows:-
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fRregalt a1 sroft SR fhY T JEIOTYE BT ¥H0
RS IREZNEI S| 517
SERINRERLE 1370
IR (ATaTiyep) e 1862
SN U T et YA DI %0 3749

16.0 99 & afr # fR=< # s -
qY 2016—2017 HI AR & SR B 1 f’<) Hdell SR &7 AUed 7o o o s @
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Category of apprentice No. of Certificate issued
Graduate apprentice 517
Technician apprentice 1370
Technician (Vocational) apprentice 1862
Total no. of Certificates issued 3749

Performance in Hindi During the Year

During the year 2016-17, Hindi works were carried out by the office according to the directives received from
the Ministry. Hindi Implementation Committee meetings were held in every quarter, and recommendations
were made for progress of hindi works. Hindi Workshops were also held in every quarter for improving the

working ability of the employees.

During the Hindi Pakhwara, Hindi Essay Writing competition and Hindi Extempore competition were organized
on 14th September and 28th September, 2016 respectively by this office. Throughout the year Hindi works done
by the employees were also assessed. Based on the performances, employees holding the first four positions in
each competition were given cash prizes. Officers from Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Department

of Official Language, Kolkata were invited for assistance and were happy to note the activities of this office.
Implementation of E-Business through National Web Portal

Under ‘Digital India Mission’ of Govt. of India, the four Regional Boards of Practical / Apprenticeship Training
located at Kolkata, Chennai, Mumbai and Kanpur, under the guidance of Ministry of HRD developed a National
Web Portal with URL: www.mhrdnats.gov.in. All the stake-holders viz. Students, Training Establishments,
Institutions and Regional Boards are facilitated through the Web Portal to do e-business transactions. The Web

Portal was launched by the then Minister of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India on 15/09/2015.

BOPT(ER) subsequently transferred all its business activities from Regional Portal to the National Apprenticeship
Training Scheme Portal (www.mhrdnats.gov.in) w.e.f. 01/04/2016. The advancement in the features of National

Portal is still in progress and is being done by M/s Cognizant Technology Solutions, Chennai.
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GRAPH SHOWING UTILISATION OF TRAINING SEATS
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LIST OF BOARD MEMBERS

SL.

Name, Designation and Address
of the Members

Nominee of

Shri Sandipan Chakravortty,

Chairman, BOPT (ER) &

Chairman, TM International Logistics Ltd.,
Tata Centre, 14th Floor

43, Jawaharlal Nehru Road

Kolkata — 700 071

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
(Department of Higher Education), Govt. of
India

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
(Department. of Higher Education)
Government of India,

Room No. 209-‘C’ Wing

Shastri Bhavan, Sec. TS.VII,

New Delhi-110 001

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
(Department of Higher Education), Govt. of
India

Shri Satya Deo Ram
Principal

Govt. Women Polytechnic
Thana More, Gamharia
Saraikela, Kharsawan
Jharkhand-832108.

E.R.C. OF AIC.T.E.

Shri Prakash Singh,

Chief - Capability Development,
SNTI, Tata Steel Limited,
N-Road, PO-Bistupur,
Jamshedpur-831 001, Jharkhand

Iron & Steel Industry in Private Sector

Dr. Debasish Sarkar
General Manager (HRD)
Coal India Ltd.

Coal Bhawan

10, N.S. Road
Kolkata-700001.

Public Sector Undertaking

Shri Manas Bora,

General Manager (HR)

Indian Oil Corporation Limited,
Administrative Building

P.O. Barauni Oil Refinery
Begusarai, Bihar-851114.

Public Sector Undertaking
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Shri N.K. Prasad

Chief Personnel Officer
Eastern Railway,

17, Netaji Subhas Road
Kolkata — 700 001.

Railways

Shri Utpal Sharma

Principal

Dr.B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Technology
Port Blair-744103

Head of the Tech. Institution

Dr. Dhiraj Bora,

Vice Chancellor,

Assam Science & Technology University,
Tetelia Road, Jalukbari

Near Assam Engg. College

Guwahati — 781 013, Assam.

Head of the Tech. Institution

10.

Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE

2A, Shantiniketan Apartment,
AE-4, Rabindra Pally

P.O. Prafulla Kanan

Kolkata — 700 101.

The Institution of Engineers (India)

11.

Shri P. K. Sahu,

Sr. General Manager — HR & IR

Tata Steel Processing & Distribution Ltd.
Tata Center

43, J L Nehru Road

Kolkata -700071.

Confederation of Indian Industry (ER)

12.

Mr.Sunil K Kaul
Vice President-Manufacturing

Eveready Industries Ltd.
2, Rainey Park, Kolkata-700019.

Confederation of Indian Industry (ER)

13.

Mr. Devraj Bhattacharya

Vice President-Projects

Phoenix Conveyor Belt India (P) Ltd.
Ideal Plaza, North Block, 4th Floor
11/1, Sarat Bose Road, Kolkata-700020.

Confederation of Indian Industry (ER)

14.

Shri R.N. Lahiri,

Vice Chairman

Techno India Batanagar
B7-360/New, Ward No.30
Putkhali, Maheshtala,
Kolkata-700141.

Bengal Chamber of Commerce & Industry
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15.

Director

Directorate of Technical Education & Training, Govt. of
Orissa, Killa Maidan, Buxi Bazar

Cuttack-753 001

Government of Odisha

16.

Dr. Atul Bora
Director of Technical Education

Govt. of Assam,
Kabhilipara, Guwahati-781019.

Government of Assam

17.

Mr. Atul Sinha

Director

Department of Science & Technology
Govt. of Bihar

Technology Bhavan, Bailey Road
Patna — 800 015.

Government of Bihar

18.

Director of Technical Education
Higher Education Department
Govt. of West Bengal

Technical Branch

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake-700091.

Government of West Bengal

19.

Director of Secondary/Vocational Education
Deptt. of HRD., Govt. of Jharkhand

MDI Building, Project Bhawan

HEC, Dhurwa

Ranchi-834004.

Co-opted Member

20.

Director

Directorate of Vocational Education
Govt. of Odisha

Shikshya Soudh, Unit-V
Bhubaneswar-751001

Odisha.

Co-opted Member

21.

Shri S. M. Ejaz Ahmed,

Director

Board of Practical Training (ER)
Block-EA, Sector-, Salt Lake City,
Kolkata-700064.

Member Secretary
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A. Central Selections organised by BOPT (ER) at its premises to select apprentices (Degree, Diploma) for

undergoing training in different organisations :

No. of Candidates
Sl. Name of the Establishment Date No of
No. Days
Called Appeared Selected
State Agricultural Management &
1 | Extension Training Institute — West 19.12.2016 1 Web Advt. 122 100
Bengal
Kolkata Metropolitan Development
2 Authority — West Bengal 18.01.2017 ! 14 12
West Bengal Power Development
3 Corporation Limited — West Bengal 17.03.2017 ! Web Adv. 88 48
. 21.03.2017
4 | Eastern Railway — West Bengal 22.03.2017 2 62 62
Total 5 286 222
B. At Establishment Premises (2016-17)
No. of Candidates
Sl. Name of the Establishment Date No of
No. Days
Called Appeared Selected
01 | NALCO, Bhubaneswar — Odisha
04/05/2016
02 [ OPTCL - Odisha 05/05/2016 2 Paper Advt. 787 212
03 | OHPC — Odisha
04 | Tool Room & Training Center — Assam 16/09/2016 1 Paper Advt. 75 20
Total 3 862 232
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Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the Accounts of the Board of Practical

Training (Eastern Region), Kolkata for the year ended 31 March 2017

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region) Kolkata as at

31 March 2017, the Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on
that date under Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Power and Conditions of Service)
Act. 1971 read with the Clause 6(C) of the Memorandum of Association of the Board. The audit has been entrusted
for the period upto 2018-19. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board’s Management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG)
on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the best accounting practices,
accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to
compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance
aspects, etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. We believe that our audit provides as reasonable basis for our opinion.

Based on our audit, we report that:

i. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

ii. The Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account/Receipt and Payment Account dealt with by this
report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Government of India vide order no. 29-4/2012-FD dated 17 April 2015.

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained by the Board as
required under West Bengal Societies Registration Act, 1961 in so far as it appears from our examination
of books.

iv. We further report that

Comments on Accounts
A. Balance Sheet
1.1 Assets

1.1.1Loans, Advances and Deposit (Schedule-80: Rs. 50.61 lakh

The above head was understated by Rs. 3.96 lakh due to:

(i) Non-exhibition of advance of Rs 1.99 lakh paid to CPWD. The Board had adjusted advance amount of Rs.

2.51 lakh with the Fixed Assets out of total advance of Rs. 4.50 lakh. But the Board had wrongly shown
unadjusted advance amount of Rs. 1.99 lakh under the head Capital Works-in-Progress.
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(i) Non-exhibition of advance of Rs. 1.97 lakh paid to Alphalinx Technology Ltd. for up-gradation and modification
of the Enterprise Resources Planning (ERP) System and the advance amount was included with the Fixed
Assets (Computer Software as intangible asset).

The total net impact of the above observation is overstatement of Fixed Assets by Rs. 3.96 lakh.
B. Income and Expenditure Account

2.1 Expenditure

2.1.1 Depreciation (Schedule-4): Rs. 16.21 lakh.

The above head was overstated by Rs. 0.79 lakh due to charging of depreciation of Rs. 0.79 lakh on Intangible
Assets (Computer Software) of Rs. 1.97 lakh (@40%) which was wrongly shown under assets instead of advances.
This further resulted in overstatement of deficit by Rs. 0.79 lakh.

C. Provident Fund Account

3.1 The Income and Expenditure Account exhibited the total interest accrued Rs. 6.87 lakh for the year. However,
as per the statement provided by the banks the total accrued interest during the year was Rs. 8.14 lakh (SBI:
Rs. 6.55 lakh + Canara Bank: Rs. 1.59 lakh). This resulted in discrepancy of Rs. 1.27 lakh which needs to be
reconciled.

D. General

4.1 Bank Reconciliation Statement in respect of State Bank of India Stipend Account (CA No. 10836424073) as
on 31.03.2017, disclosed that 16 cheques amounting to Rs. 45.12 lakh issued between June 2016 to December
2016 had become time-barred. As such the amount of Rs. 45.12 lakh have been written back in accounts.

4.2 Despite mention in the previous years’ Audit Report, provision for Retirement benefit had not been made in
the Balance Sheet of 2016-17 on actuarial valuation basis as per instructions contained in prescribed Format
of Accounts of MHRD.

4.3 Income from Investment (Schedule-11) — Rs. 2.04 lakh.

The Income from interest on Savings Bank Account was shown as Rs. 2.04 lakh in Schedule-11. However,
as per the guidelines of the accounting format prescribed by MHRD, the same should have been exhibited
in Schedule-12 under item No. 1.

E Grants-in-Aid

The Board is financed by the grants from the Government of India. During the year 2016-17, the Board
had received total grants of Rs. 1734.20 lakh (Plan Rs. 1152.68 and Non-Plan Rs. 581.52 lakh). Out of
the total grant, the Board had utilized Rs. 1706.58 lakh (Rs. Non-plan & Plan recurring Rs. 377.15 lakh
and Plan Non-Recurring Rs. 1959 lakh and Stipend Rs. 1309.84 lakh) resulting in net unspent balance
of Rs. 27.62 lakh.

Expenditure under the NTMIS Account was met from the previous year’s (2015-16) unspent balance of
advance taken from the Establishment Accounts as no grant had been received from the funding agency
(AICTE) during 2016-17.

F. Net Impact

Net impact of the comments given in the preceding paragraph is that overstatement of Excess of Expenditure
over Income by Rs. 0.79 lakh for the year ended 31 March 2017.
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G. Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to the notice of the Director,
Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region), Kolkata through a management letter issued separately for remedial/
corrective action.

v.  Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet and Income and
Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of accounts.

vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said financial
statements, read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters
stated above and other matters mentioned in the Annexure to this Audit Report, give a true view in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in India.

a. In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Board of Practical Training (Eastern
Region), Kolkata as at 31 March 2017 and

b. In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the deficit for the year ended on that date.

For and behalf of the C&AG of India

Place: Kolkata Sd/-
(P.K. Singh)
Date:- 24.11.2017 Director General of Audit

Central :: Kolkata
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Annexure

Internal Audit System:

Internal Auditing System is inadequate due to the following:

The Board does not have any internal audit wing. The Board does not have any Internal Audit Manual.
Adequacy of Internal Control System:

The Internal Control System is inadequate due to the following:

. Cash Books are not closed/verified on monthly basis.

. The heads of accounts prepared are not codified.

System of Physical verification of Assets:

The Board had conducted the Physical Verification of Fixed Assets for the year 2016-17.
Statutory Liabilities : The Board is regular in payments of Statutory dues.
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (E.R)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As on 31st March, 2017 in respect of Establishment Account, Stipend Account, and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule Current Year Prev. Year

Corpus / Capital Fund :

Establishment Account 1 25,025,588.52 24,265,922.38

Stipend Account 1S - (1,380,163.00)

NTMIS Account

Unsecured Loans & Borrowings :

Establishment Account - -

Current Liabilities & Provisions :

Establishment Account 3 10,079,230.26 7,576,566.76

Stipend Account 2S 1,425.50 1,414,420.00

NTMIS Account IN 5,045,687.42 5,066,936.00
TOTAL 40,151,931.70 36,943,682.14

Amount in R
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule Current Year Prev. Year

Fixed Assets :

Establishment Account 4 20,652,689.52 19,897,600.38

NTMIS Account 2N 23,544.11 29,546.21

Current Assets, Loans & Advances :

Establishment Account 7&8 14,452,129.26 11,944,888.76

Stipend Account 3S 1,425.50 34,257.00

NTMIS Account 3N & 4N 17,901.33 26,094.41

NTMIS Account (Debit Balance) 5N 5,004,241.98 5,011,295.38

TOTAL

40,151,931.70

36,943,682.14

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes on Account Schedule — Page 23 & 24

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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CONSOLIDATED RECEIPT & PAYMENT STATEMENT
As on 31st March, 2017 in respect of Establishment Account, Stipend Account and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

Receipts Statement Current Year Prev. Year
Establishment Account I 64,209,163.76 51,199,038.26
Stipend Account II 137,444,142.00 137,169,697.00
NTMIS Account I 13,995.83 39,164.41
TOTAL 201,667,301.59 188,407,899.67

Amount in R

Payments Statement Current Year Prev. Year
Establishment Account I 64,209,163.76 51,199,038.26
Stipend Account 1I 137,444,142.00 137,169,697.00
NTMIS Account I 13,995.83 39,164.41
TOTAL 201,667,301.59 188,407,899.67

SUMMARY OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

For the year ended 31st March, 2017 in respect of Establishment Account,

Stipend Account and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

Income Side

Total

Prev. Year

Establishment Account :
Excess Expenditure over Income
Stipend Account :

Excess Expenditure over Income
NTMIS Account :

Excess Expenditure over Income

1,198,960.86

35,056.90

Expenditure Side

Total

Prev. Year

Establishment Account :
Excess Income over Expenditure
Stipend Account :

Excess Income over Expenditure
NTMIS Account :

Excess Income over Expenditure

7053.40

4,095,705.42

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (E.R)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2017

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year Previous Year
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1 25,025,588.52 24,265,922.38
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 2 - -
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 3 10,079,230.26 7,576,566.76

TOTAL 35,104,818.78 31,842,489.14
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year Previous Year
FIXED ASSETS 4
Tangible Assets 20,295,146.67 9,995,280.38
Intangible Assets 158,442.85 51.00
Capital Works-In-Progress 199,100.00 9,902,269.00
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT
FUNDS > i ]
Long Term
Short Term
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 - -
CURRENT ASSETS 7 9,390,713.26 6,762,129.76
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 8 5,061,416.00 5,182,759.00
TOTAL 35,104,818.78 31,842,489.14
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 24

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

Amount in R

Particulars Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year

INCOME

Academic Receipts 9 - -
Grants / Subsidies 10 37,881,789.50 | 41,202,347.78
Income from investments 11 204,744.00 228,708.00
Interest earned 12 30,176.00 17,934.00
Other Income 13 18,837.23 22,109.72
Prior Period Income 14 - -
TOTAL (A) 38,135,546.73 | 41,471,099.50
EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 15 31,350,462.00 30,775,473.00
Academic Expenses 16 - -
Administrative and General Expenses 17 5,117,367.00 4,135,412.00
Transportation Expenses 18 283,574.00 174,626.00
Repairs & Maintenance 19 836,495.00 764,737.00
Finance costs 20 1,476.50 1,548.50
Depreciation 4 1,620,595.09 1,523,597.58
Other Expenses 21 - -
Prior Period Expenses 22 124,538.00 -
TOTAL (B) 39,334,507.59 | 37,375,394.08
Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) (1,198,960.86) 4,095,705.42
Less : Capital Grant - -
Net balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (1,198,960.86) 4,095,705.42
Transfer to / from Designated Fund

Building fund - -
Others (specify) - -
Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund/Corpus Fund (1,198,960.86) 4,095,705.42

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 24

Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

As on 31st March 2017 in respect of Establishment Account
SCHEDULE -1 CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount in R

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

Balance at the beginning of the year

24,265,922.38

27,639,694.50

Add : | Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund - -
Add - Grants fr_qm UGC, quemment pf India and State Government to the 1,958,627.00 | 1,180.217.00
extent utilized for capital expenditure
Add : | Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds - -
. | Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests in
Add : ST ) )
the institution
Add : | Assets Donated/Gifts Received - -
Add - Other Additions : Closing Bal of the last year already added in corpus/ ) (8,649,694.54)
Capital Fund
Add - Excess of Income over expenditure trasferred from the Income & (1,198,960.86) | 4,095,705.42
xpenditure Account
Total 25,025,588.52 | 24,265,922.38
(Deduct)| Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account - -
Balance at the year end 25,025,588.52 | 24,265,922.38
SCHEDULE - 2 DESIGNATED / EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS Amount in R
Fund wise Breakup Total
Particulars "Fund "Fund "Fund il:giw "Current
AAA" BBB" ccer " Year"
Funds
A.
a) Opening balance - - - - -
b) Additions during the year - - - - -
¢) Income from investments made of the funds - - - - -
d) Accrued Interest on investments/Advances - - - - -
e) Interest on Savings Bank a/c - - - - -
f) Other additions (Specify nature) - - - - -
Total (A) - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
As On 31st March 2017 in respect of Establishment Account

B. Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure - - - - -

ii) Revenue Expenditure - - - - -

Total (B) - - - - -

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) - - - - .

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances - - - - R

Investments - - - - -

Interest accrued but not due - - - - -

Total - - _ - _

SCHEDULE 2A - ENDOWMENT FUNDS Amount in R

Opening Balance | Additions during Total Expen- | Closing Balance
Name of diture
Sr. the Accu- on the
No. Endow- [ Endow Accu- Endow Endow mulated | object | Endow Accu-
" mulated Interest ment duri mulated
ment ment I ment 345 Interest uring ment I ¢
nterest (3+5) (4+6) | the year nteres
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Total - - - - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2017
SCHEDULE 3- CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Deposits from staff

2. Deposits from students

3. Sundry Creditors

a) For Goods & Services

b) Others

4. Deposit-Others (including EMD, Security Deposit)

24,000.00

24,000.00

5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS) :

a) Overdue

b) Others

6. Other Current Liabilities

a) Salaries

72,204.00

142,642.00

b) Receipts against sponsored projects

c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships

d) Unutilised Grants

9,390,713.26

6,762,129.76

¢) Grants in advance

f) Other funds

g) Other liabilities :

1) Printing, GSLI, Fire, Pension, Gratuity

65,930.00

2) Liabilities for CEA

54,000.00

54,000.00

3) Liabilities for Pay & Allowances

4) Liabilities for Security Wages

5) Liabilites for Leased line charges

36,053.00

6) Liabilites for AMC for AC Machine

7) Liabilities for Telephone Charge

202,788.00

8) Liabilities for Administrative Charges

1,492.00

Total (A)

9,781,250.26

7,048,701.76

B. PROVISIONS

1. For Taxation

2. Gratuity

3. Superannuation Pension

4. Accumulated Leave Encashment

5. Trade Warranties/Claims

6. Others (Provision for Audit Fee, Security Deposit)

a) Provision For Audit Fee

282,980.00

512,865.00

b) Provision For Security Deposit

15,000.00

15,000.00

Total (B)

297,980.00

527,865.00

Total (A+ B)

10,079,230.26

7,576,566.76

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - 3 (a) SPONSORED PROJECTS

Amount in R

Name of Opening Balance . .
R ts/Re- .
St. No. the Project | As On 01.04.2016 eceip S © Expenditure Closing Balance
coveries Total )
during the year during the year

Credit | Debit gthey Credit | Debit

1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9

Total - - - - - - -

SCHEDULE 3 (b

SPONSORED FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS

Amount in R

Opening Balance Transactions Closing Balance
SI No Name of Sponsor As On 01.04.2016 During the year As On 31.03.2017
CR. DR. CR. DR. CR. DR.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 University Grants i i i i i i
Commission
2 Ministry .......... - - - - - -
3 Others (Specify individually) - - - - - -
Total - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SCHEDULE 3(c) UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

A.

Plan grants : Government of India
Balance B/F

87698.15

1535225.43

Add: Receipts during the year

8897000.00

10806000.00

Al.

Non-Plan Grants : Government of India
Balance B/F

6674431.61

7114469.11

Add: Receipts during the year

33572000.00

29689000.00

Total (a){A+A1}

49231129.76

49144694.54

Less : Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

37881789.50

41202347.78

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

1958627.00

1180217.00

Total (b)

39840416.50

42382564.78

Unutilized carried forward (a-b)

9390713.26

6762129.76

UGC grants : Plan
Balance B/F
Receipts during the year

Total (c)

Less Refunds
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilized for capital expenditure

Total (d)

Unutilized carried forward (c-d)

UGC Grants Non Plan
Balance B/F
Receipts during the year

Total (e)

Less: Refunds
Less: Utilised for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilised for Capital
Expenditure

Total (f)

Unutilized carried forward (e - )

Grants from State Govt.
Balance B/F
Add: Receipts during the year

Total (g)

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

Total (h)

Unutilized carried forward (g - h)

*Grand Total (A+B+C+D)

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017
SCHEDULE - S INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Amount in R

SI1.No. Particulars Current Year Previous Year

1 In Central Government Securities - -

2 In State Government Securities - -
3 Other approved Securities - -
4 Shares - -
5 Debentures and Bonds - -
6 Term Deposits with Banks - -
7 Others (to be specified) - -

Total - -

Amount in R

SI. No. Funds Current Year Previous Year
1 - - -
) - - -
3 - - -
4 - - -
5 Endowment Fund Investments - -
Total - -

SCHEDULE - 6 INVESTMENTS — OTHERS
Amount in R
S1.No. Particulars CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

1. In Central Government Securities - -
2. In State Government Securities - -
3. Other approved Securities - -
4. Shares - -
So Debentures and Bonds - -
6. Others (to be specified) - -

TOTAL - -

Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - 7 CURRENT ASSETS Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares -

b) Loose Tools -

¢) Publications -

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glassware -

¢) Building Material -

f) Electrical Material -

g) Stationery -

h) Water supply material -

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months - -

b) Others - -

3. Cash in Hand 3,852.39 21468.39

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks:

- In Current Accounts 1,937,112.87 6738860.37

- In term deposit Accounts

-In Savings Accounts 7,449,748.00 1801.00

b) With non-Scheduled Banks: -

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office- Savings Accounts

TOTAL 9,390,713.26 6,762,129.76
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

ANNEXURE A Amount in R

I Savings Bank Accounts -

1 Grants from UGC A/c =

2 University Receipts A/c -

3 Scholarship N¢ -

4 Academic Fee Receipt A/c -

5 Development (Plan) A/c -

6 Combined Entrance Exams (CBT) A/c -

7 UGC Plan Fellowship A/c -

8 Corpus Fund A/c (EMF) -

9 Sponsored Projects Fund A/c -

10 Sponsored Fellowship A/c -

11 Endowment & Chair A/c (EMF) -

12 UGC JRF Fellowship A/c (EMF) -

13 HBA Fund A/c (EMF) -

14 Conveyance A/c (EMF) -

15 UGC Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship A/c (EMF) -

16 Academic Development Fund A/c (EMF) -

17 Deposit Nc -

18 Student Fund Nc¢ -

19 Student Aid Fund A/c -

20 Plan Grants for specific schemes -

L. Saving Bank Accounts 7,449,748.00
IL. Current Account 1,937,112.87
I1I. Term Deposits with Schedule Banks -

Total 9,386,860.87
Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - 8 LOANS. ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary

b) Festival

7,650.00

26,550.00

c¢) Medical Advance

d) Other (TA/DA)

10,900.00

2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan

b) Home loan

c) Others (Computer Loan)

3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received:

a) On Capital Account

b) To Suppliers

c¢) Others (Specify)

5,104,756.00

i) NTMIS

5,042,786.00

ii) Security Deposit to WBSEB

10,980.00

4. Prepaid Expenses

a) Insurance

11,724.00

b) Other expenses

28,829.00

5. Deposits

a) Telephone

b) Lease Rent

¢) Electricity

d) AICTE, if applicable

e) Others (to be specified)

6. Income Accrued:

a) On Investments from Earmarked / Endowment Funds

b) On Investments-Others

¢) On Loans and Advances

d) Others (includes income due unrealized)

7. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & Scholarships

c¢) Grants Receivable

d) Other receivables from UGC

8. Claims Receivable

TOTAL

5,061,416.00

5,182,759.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - 9 ACADEMIC RECEIPTS Amount in R
Current Year Previous Year
FEES FROM STUDENTS
Academic

1. Tuition fee - .

2. Admission fee - -

3. Enrolment fee - a

4. Library Admission fee - -

5. Laboratory fee - -
6. Art & Craft fee - -
7. Registration fee - -
8. Syllabus fee - -

Total (A) - -

Examinations

1. Admission test fee - -

2. Annual Examination fee - -
3. Mark sheet, certificate fee - -

4. Entrance examination fee - -

Total (B) R ]

Other Fees
1. Identity card fee - -

2. Fine/ Miscellaneous fee - -
3. Medical fee - -
4. Transportation fee - -
5. Hostel fee - -

Total (C) - -

Sale of Publications - -

1. Sale of Admission forms - -

2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. - -

3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms - -
Total (D) - -
Other Academic Receipts - -

1. Registration fee for workshops, programmes - -

2. Registration fees (Academic Staff College) - -

Total (E) - -
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017
SCHEDULE 10 — GRANTS / SUBSIDIES (IRREVOCABLE GRANTS RECEIVED)

Amount in R

Plan Non Plan }
Govt.of Indi Current Previous
Particulars UGC Total Plan ovto 2 Year Year
Govt. of Spocifi (UGC not pertain
India Plan pecific to this Board) Total Total
Schemes
Balance B/F 87698.15 - - 87698.15 6674431.61 6762129.76 | 8,649,694.54
Add: Receipts during the year 8897000.00 - - | 8897000.00 33572000 |  42469000.00 | 40495000.00
Total 8984698.15 - - | 8984698.15 40,246,431.61 | 49,231,129.76 | 49,144,694.54
Less: Refund to UGC - - - - - - -
Balance 8,984,698.15 - - | 8,984,698.15 40,246,431.61 | 49,231,129.76 | 49,144,694.54
Less: Utilised for Capital
expenditure (A) 1,958,627.00 - " | 1.958.627.00 - 1,958,627.00 | 1,180,217.00
Balance 7,026,071.15 - - | 7,026,071.15 40,246,431.61 | 47,272,502.76 | 47,964,477.54
Less: utilized for Revenue 6,607,345.00 | - -| 6,607,345.00 31,274,444.50 | 37,881,789.50 | 41,202,347.78
Expenditure (B)
Balance C/F (C) 418,726.15 - - | 418,726.15 8,971,987.11 | 9,390,713.26 | 6,762,129.76

SCHEDULE 11- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

Amount in R

. Earmarkeléilirﬁir;dowment Other Investments
Particulars Previous Previous
Current Year Current Year
Year Year
1. Interest - - - -
a.0n Government Securities - - - -
b.Other Bonds/Debentures - - - -
2. Interest on Term Deposits - - -| 228,708.00
3. Income accrued but not due on Term Deposits/Interest ) i i i
bearing advances to employees
4. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts - - 204,744.00 -
5. Others (Specify) - - - -
Total - - 204,744.00 | 228,708.00
Transferred to Earmarked/Endowment Funds - -
Balance NIL NIL
SCHEDULE 12: INTEREST EARNED Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
1. On savings Accounts with scheduled banks - -
2. On Loans
a. Employees/Staff 30,176.00 17,934.00
b. Others - -
3. On Debtors and Other Receivables - -
Total 30,176.00 17,934.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 13: OTHER INCOME

Amount in R

A. Income from Land & Buildings

Current Year

Previous
Year

1.Hostel Room Rent

2.License fee

3.Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, etc

4.Electricity charges recovered

5.Water charges recovered

Total

. Sale of Institute's publications

. Income from holding events

1.Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival

2.Gross Receipts from fetes

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes

3.Gross Receipts for educational tours

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours

4.0thers (to be specified and separately disclosed)

Total

. Others

. Income from consultancy

. RTI fees

110.00

185.00

. Income from Royalty

. Sale of application form (recruitment)

. Misc. receipts (Pensioner ID card,Rebate from Post Master, etc.)

9190.00

19550.00

AN N[ ]JWIN[—

. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets

a) Owned assets

9,537.23

b) Assets received free of cost

7. Grants/Donations from Institutions, Welfare Bodies and International Organizations

8. Others

2374.72

Total

18837.23

22109.72

Grand Total (A+B+C+D)

18837.23

22109.72

SCHEDULE 14: PRIOR PERIOD INCOME

Amount in R

Particulars

Current Year

Previous
Year

1. Academic Receipts

2. Income from Investments

3. Interest earned

4. Other Income

Total

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017
SCHEDULE 15 — STAFF PAYMENTS & BENEFITS

ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

a) Salaries and Wages 3,320,031.00 | 24,956,459.00 | 28,276,490.00 | 3,309,882.00 | 24,222,432.00 | 27,532,314.00

b) Allowances and Bonus - 74,182.00 74,182.00 24,178.00 189,525.00 213,703.00

© 83(:11:;112;;0; é‘;]];)r ovident Fund | 4224600| 42,2460 : - h

d) Contribution to Other Fund (NPS) - 860,504.00 860,504.00 - 865,736.00 865,736.00

e) Staff Welfare Expenses - - - - - -

f) Retirement and Terminal Benefits -1 1,196,188.00 [ 1,196,188.00 - 1,441,360.00 [ 1,441,360.00

g) LTC facility - 155,352.00 155,352.00 - 95,267.00 95,267.00

h) Medical facility - 248,742.00 248,742.00 - 226,698.00 226,698.00

i) Children Education Allowance - 194,862.00 194,862.00 - 182,010.00 182,010.00

j) Honorarium 57,000.00 46,000.00 103,000.00 23,500.00 - 23,500.00
1) Others (specify)

i) Canteen 190,896.00 - 190,896.00 182,541.00 - 182,541.00

ii) Grant to Recration Club - 8,000.00 8,000.00 - - -

iii) Liveries - - - - 12,344.00 12,344.00

TOTAL 3,567,927.00 | 27,782,535.00 | 31,350,462.00 | 3,540,101.00 | 27,235,372.00 | 30,775,473.00

SCHEDULE 15A — EMPILOYEES RETIREMENT AND TERMINAL BENEFITS

Amount in R

Pension

Gratuity

Leave En-
cashment

Total

Opening Balance as on 01.04.2016

Organizations

Addition : Capitalized value of Contributions Received from other

Total (a)

Less : Actual Payment during the Year (b)

Balance Available on 31.03.2017 ¢ (a-b)

Provision required on 31.03.2017 as per Actuarial Valuation (d)

A. Provision to be made in the Current year (d - ¢)

B. Contribution to New Pension Scheme

C. Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees

D. Travel to Hometown on Retirement

E. Deposit Linked Inurance Payment

Total (A+B+C+D+E)

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS

129




{\CESHIp
& Tr,
%,

%
S

Inzpos O

NATS

WATIONA

HTEIRP UREIOT TS  BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING

qmg;:mm Udl &, PIcThIdT  EASTERN REGION, KOLKATA
31 AT 2017 DI FHIG Y b Y I UG g 91T Bl AT DR drell g
STIRIEN 16: SfATE < IR RH
T 9 foa af
AT R Ao L RUS R Ao L
1. TANTTET & - - - - - -
2. &3 BT BM /FHeT § 9RERY - - - - - -
3. W / BrITerd R &g - - - - - -
4. fafifeT Baedt & forg ram - - - - - -
5. TRYeT - - - - - -
6. BT HeAT0 Y - - - - - -
7. Y99 g - - - - - -
8. AeTid WARIE I - - - - - -
9. UHTEH - - - - - -
10. WIUSHT—HE—ARIC BIEghT - - - - - -
11. 3feEH @ - - - - - -
12. 39 (Ffdw) - - - - - -
W - - - - - -
AT 17: GNP TG AT Y IR RH
o ad oo af
T R A T RIS R e T
&. T
1. R | 4.19,162.00 | 4,19,162.00 14.16,513.00 | 4,16,513.00
2. 9T ©d Yo - - - -
5. dm - 474400 | 4,744.00 T 432100 4321.00
4. ROxeT, 7o SR (Gl o aRea) 62,789.00 | 62,789.00 | 2,74.188.00 | 2.74,188.00
. HEROT
5. <% w0 W) | 3.06,929.00 | 3,06,929.00 | 1,75,000.00 | 1,05,866.00 | 2,80,866.00
6. O, Bl T4 goeie wd 2,16,161.00 | 5,22,224.00 | 7,38,385.00 | 2,39,049.00 | 1,10,146.00 | 3,49,195.00
T 39
7. 9291 Td wa (Swi) 2,62,376.00 | 5,95802.00 | 8,58,178.00 | 1,61,391.00 | 2,57,371.00 | 4,18,762.00
6. T SR W 1,02,648.00 | 549,718.00 | 7,42,366.00 | 1,68,364.00 | 7,10,132.00 | 8,78,496.00
9. 3 dTel - - - - - =
10, ora e &1 TIRERS | 3.22.280.00 | 3,22,280.00 | 40,400.00 | 40,400.00
11. UM P 67,850.00 - 67,850.00 - - -
12, RO N TR 19,864.00 | 54,403.00 | 74,267.00 ~13,66,935.00 | 3,66,935.00
13. HTONA 3R oFRe™ - - - - - -
7. 3 (i)
1. T BT T - - - - - -
2. 4o o 73.499.00 | 2,40,556.00 | 3,14,055.00 | 1,3,494.00 | 34,532.00| 1,58,026.00
3. fafay =g 19,850.00 1,19,222.00 | 1,39,072.00 (3,900.00) 70,955.00 67,055.00
4. e 8.81,267.00 | 8.81267.00|  65877.00 | 7,39,782.00 | 8,05,659.00
5. g Jeh - 79,412.00 79,412.00 - - -
6. VMR / rieTe X 80,876.00 | 17.871.00| 98,747.00|  41,355.00 | 20,239.00| 61,594.00
7. WS Yob 1,492.00 6,372.00 7,864.00 - 6,303.00 6,303.00
5. Sifrer 23 Ritber /7w - - : -1 7.099.00 7,099.00
m | 18,78,672.00 | 32,38,695.00 | 51,17,367.00 | 12,44,818.00 | 28,90,594.00 | 41,35,412.00
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130



91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT

2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017
SCHEDULE 16 - ACADEMIC EXPENSES

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Laboratory expenses - - - - - -
b) Field work/Participation in Conferences - - - - - -
c¢) Expenses on Seminars/Workshops - - - - - -
d) Payment to visiting faculty - - - - - -
¢) Examination - - - - - -
f) Student Welfare expenses - - - - - -
g) Admission expenses - - - - - -
h) Convocation expenses - - - - - -
i) Publications - - - - - -
j) StipendImeans-cum-merit scholarship - - - - - -
k) Subscription Expenses - - - - - -
i) Others (specify) - - - - - -
TOTAL - - - - - -
SCHEDULE 17 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES Amount in R
Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
A Infrastructure
a) Electricity and power -1 4,19,162.00 | 4,19,162.00 - 4,16,513.00 [ 4,16,513.00
b) Water charges - - - -
¢) Insurance (Fire) - 4,744.00 4,744.00 - 4,321.00 4,321.00
I‘B ;ee?:ylfi)es and Taxes (including 62,789.00 | 62,789.00 | 2,74,188.00 | 2,74,188.00
B Communication
e) Postage and Stationery -1 3,06,929.00 | 3,06,929.00 1,75,000.00 1,05,866.00 | 2,80,866.00
f) Telephone, Fax and Internet Charges 2,16,161.00 [ 5,22,224.00 7,38,385.00 2,39,049.00 1,10,146.00 | 3,49,195.00
C Others
g) Printing and Stationery (consumption) | 2,62,376.00 | 5,95,802.00 8,58,178.00 1,61,391.00 2,57,371.00 | 4,18,762.00
h) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 1,92,648.00 | 5,49,718.00 7,42,366.00 1,68,364.00 7,10,132.00 | 8,78,496.00
i) Hospitality - - - - - -
j) Auditors Remuneration -] 3,22,280.00 | 3,22,280.00 - 40,400.00 40,400.00
k) Professional Charges 67,850.00 - 67,850.00 - - -
1) Advertisement and Publicity 19,864.00 54,403.00 74,267.00 - 3,66,935.00 | 3,66,935.00
m) Magazines & Journals - - - - - -
n) Others (specify)
1) Legal Expenses - - - - - -
ii) Meeting Exp. 73,499.00 | 2,40,556.00 | 3,14,055.00 1,23,494.00 34,532.00 | 1,58,026.00
iii) Misc.Exp 19,850.00 | 1,19,222.00 1,39,072.00 (3,900.00) 70,955.00 67,055.00
iv) Security Wages 8,81,267.00 -1 8,81,267.00 65,877.00 7,39,782.00 | 8,05,659.00
v) Consultancy Charges - 79,412.00 79,412.00 - - -
vi) Exp. On Seminar/Work shop 80,876.00 17,871.00 98,747.00 41,355.00 20,239.00 61,594.00
vii) Administrative Charges 1,492.00 6,372.00 7,864.00 - 6,303.00 6,303.00
viii) Fire Extigushier refilling/repair - - - - 7,099.00 7,099.00
TOTAL | 18,78,672.00 | 32,38,695.00 | 51,17,367.00 | 12,44,818.00 | 28,90,594.00 | 41,35,412.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director

131



ESHIp
AT 7
& %y

2

NATS

-
FRTRT AT, WHef eI

TioN,

NATIONa,
&
X

Inzpos O

HTEIRP UREIOT TS  BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING
Udl &, PIcThIdT  EASTERN REGION, KOLKATA

AeIR® uﬁr&;aﬁé (g.a)

31 HE 2017 BT FAG a¥ & oY g UG F 9RT bl [ - arell srggan

ITGA 18 — UREET g R R
o T o fooe af
B | A e = o | A e =
D) | = (e grT <artia)
T @ 76,105.00 76,105.00 | 12,570.00 | 65,233.00 77,803.00
R U R 78,110.00 78,110.00 | 48,355.00 |  3,000.00 51,355.00
$rr = 12,108.00 12,108.00 -| 3,428.00 3,428.00
2) | gre B fHRmEr R oF /oo - - - - - -
fmT /& @ - - -| 42,040.00 42,040.00
3) | 7R TR R W @ 8,519.00 | 1,08,732.00 |  1,17,251.00 - - -
Lo 8,519.00 | 2,75,055.00 |  2,83,574.00 | 60,925.00 | 1,13,701.00 |  1,74,626.00
I 19 FRFAT UG IIRETT BT R
@R T T foe of
Ao | AR o el [F g sy [ —
®) | W 3,600.00 | 99,087.00 |  1,02,687.00 | 2,500.00 | 18,082.00 20,582.00
@) | SR vd freaer -1 17,168.00 17,168.00 - | 86,552.00 86,552.00
) | wie vd e 5,200.00 - 5,200.00 | 34,403.00 | 15,100.00 49,503.00
) | Bt SwRew 14,136.00 - 14,136.00 | 13,992.00 - 13,992.00
®) | Bagex 1,85,289.00 -| 1,85,289.00 | 1,35,775.00 | 34,178.00 |  1,69,953.00
) | YIRS UG A< SUBROT - - - - - -
B) | 5 gIY SURDY - - - - - -
) | wwrE arRl sk W 8,280.00 - 8,280.00 - - :
#) | fbara @ierd P71 Yob - - - - - =
) | e | 27,256.00 27,256.00 - -
<) | <uar @ e - - i - i )
9) | e (i) - - - - - -
i sl & forg quwRd 3,19,699.00 -1 3,19,699.00 | 2,94,629.00 | 2,94,629.00
ii. JqOrda @ forw qoEReT 1,36,780.00 -| 1,36,780.00 | 1,29,526.00 -1 1,29,526.00
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 18 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES

Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

1) | Vehicles (owned by institution)

a) Running expenses 76,105.00 76,105.00| 12,570.00| 65,233.00 77,803.00

b) Repairs & maintenance 78,110.00 78,110.00 | 48,355.00 3,000.00 51,355.00

c¢) Insurance expenses 12,108.00 12,108.00 - 3,428.00 3,428.00
2) | Vehicles taken on rent/lease - - - - - -

a) Rent/lease expenses - - -| 42,040.00 42,040.00
3) | Vehicle (Taxi) hiring expenses 8,519.00 | 1,08,732.00 1,17,251.00 - - -

Total 8,519.00 | 2,75,055.00 2,83,574.00 | 60,925.00 | 1,13,701.00 1,74,626.00
SCHEDULE 19 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

a) | Buildings 3,600.00 | 99,087.00 1,02,687.00 2,500.00 [ 18,082.00 20,582.00
b) | Furniture & Fixtures -| 17,168.00 17,168.00 -1 86,552.00 86,552.00
c¢) |Plant & Machinery 5,200.00 - 5,200.00 | 34,403.00 | 15,100.00 49,503.00
d) | Office Equipment 14,136.00 - 14,136.00 | 13,992.00 - 13,992.00
e) | Computers 1,85,289.00 - 1,85,289.00 | 1,35,775.00 | 34,178.00 [ 1,69,953.00
f) | Laboratory & Scientific equipment - - - - - -
g) | Audio Visual equipment - - - - - -
h) | Cleaning Material & Services 8,280.00 - 8,280.00 - - -
i) | Book binding charges - - - - - -
j) | Gardening - 27,256.00 27,256.00 - -
k) | Estate Maintenance - - - - - -
1) | Other (Specify) - - - - - -

i) AMC FOR ERP 3,19,699.00 - 3,19,699.00 | 2,94,629.00 -1 2,94,629.00

ii) AMC For Webportal 1,36,780.00 - 1,36,780.00 | 1,29,526.00 -1 1,29,526.00

iii) Maintenace of NATS Portal 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Total 6,92,984.00 | 1,43,511.00 | 8,36,495.00 | 6,10,825.00 | 1,53,912.00 [ 7,64,737.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 20 - FINANCE COSTS

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Bank charges - 1,476.50 1,476.50 - 1,548.50 1,548.50
b) Others (specify) - - - - - -
Total - 1,476.50 1,476.50 - 1,548.50 1,548.50
Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Provision for Bad and Doubtful ) i i i ) )
Debts/Advances
b) Irrecoverable Balances Written - off - - - - - -
¢) Grants/Subsidies to other i i i i i i
institutions/organizations
d) Others (specify) - - - - - -
Total - - - - - -
SCHEDULE 22: PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES Amount in R
. Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
1. Establishment expenses - - - - - -
2. Academic expenses - - - - - -
3. Administrative expenses - - - - - -
4. Transportation expenses - - - - - -
5. Repairs & Maintenance 58,063.00 - 58,063.00 - - -
6. Other expenses - - -
a) Auditors Remuneration -| 66,475.00 66,475.00
Total | 58,063.00 | 66,475.00 1,24,538.00 - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2017

STATEMENT NO : I Amount in R
RECEIPTS Current Year Previous Year PAYMENTS Current Year | Previous Year
L Opening Balances L Expenses:
a) Cash Balances 21,468.39 14,903.39 a) Establishment Expenses 3,14,20,900.00 | 3,07,75,473.00
b) Bank Balance b) Academic Expenses - -
i) In Current accounts(SBI) 67,38,860.37 86,32,791.15 ¢) Administrative Expenses 51,71,858.00 | 41,35,412.00
ii) In Deposit accounts - - d) Transportation Expenses 88,213.00 -
iii) Savings accounts(CANARA) 1,801.00 2,000.00 ¢) Repairs & Maintenance 11,16,832.00 | 7,64,737.00
f) Prior period expenses -
1L Grants Received - | IL. | Payments against Earmarked -
a) From Government of India 4,24,69,000.00 4,04,95,000.00 / Endowment funds

b) From State Government - - _

¢) From other sources (details)
(Grants for Capital & revenue exp/to be - - -
shown separately if available)

III. | Academic Receipts - - | LI | Payments against Sponsored Projects/Schemes

IV. | Receipts against Earmarked/En- ) v Payments against Sponsored Fellow-
dowment Funds " | ships/Scholarships

V. Receipts against Sponsored Proj- Investments and Deposits made
ects/Schemes - -1V a) Out of Earmarked/Endowments funds

b) Out of own funds (Investments -Others)

VI. | Receipts against sponsored Fellow- ) vt Term Deposits with Scheduled
ships and Scholarships | Banks

VII. | Income on Investments from ) 2 v Expenditure on Fixed Assets and Capital

Works-in-Progress

a) Earmarked/Endowment funds - a) Fixed Assets 1,21,01,807.00 11,80,217.00
- b) Capital Works-in-Progress
VIII. | Interest received on - - | VIIL | Other Payments including statutory payments 35,28,572.00 1,548.50
a) Bank Deposits - -

b) Loans & Advances - -
¢) Savings Bank Accounts 2,04,744.00 2,28,708.00

IX | Investments encashed - | IX | Refunds of Grants - -

X | Term Deposits with Scheduled

Banks encashed - -| X | Deposits and Advances 13,88,792.00 | 62,27,696.00
%S I?;?if)rd“l‘ggg‘rﬁe()i“c'“di"g Prior 30,176.00 17,934.00 | XI | Other Payments 1.476.50 | 13,51.825.00
XII | Deposits and Advances 1,08,29,141.00 6,31,762.00 | XII | Closing balances -
XIII | Miscellaneous Receipts including - 22,109.72 a) Cash in Hand 3,852.39 21,468.39
Statutory Receipts 35,28,572.00 b) Bank balances

XIV | Any Other Receipts 3,85,401.00 11,53,830.00 In Current Accounts (SBI) 19,37,112.87 |  67,38,860.37
In Savings Accounts (CANARA) 74,49,748.00 1,801.00
TOTAL 6,42,09,163.76 5,11,99,038.26 TOTAL 6,42,09,163.76 | 5,11,99,038.26

Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SCHEDULE 23 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS & ACCOUNTING CONVENTIONS :
The Accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise stated and generally on the
Accrual method of accounting except point 6.

2. REVENUE RECOGNITION :

2.1 Income from Land, Buildings and Other Property and Interest on Investments are accounted on accrual basis.

2.2 Interest on interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of Vehicles and Computers is
accounted on accrual basis every year, though the actual recovery of interest starts after the full repayment of
the Principal.

3. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION:

3.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes and incidental and direct
expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.

3.2 Fixed assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on
Straight line method, at the following rates:

Tangible Assets:
1. Land 0%
2. Site Development 0%
3. Buildings 2%
4. Roads & Bridges 2%
5. Tube wells & Water Supply 2%
6. Sewerage & Drainage 2%
7.  Electrical Installation and equipment 5%
8. Plant & Machinery 5%
9. Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8%

10. Office Equipment 7.5%

11.  Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%

12.  Computers & Peripherals 20%

13.  Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.5%

14.  Vehicles 10%

15. Lib. Books & Scientific Journals 10%

Intangible Assets (amortization):
1. E-Journals 40%
2. Computer Software 40%
3. Patents and Copyrights 9 years

3.1 Depreciation is provided for the whole year on additions during the year.

3.2 Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Re.1 in the Balance Sheet and will
not be further depreciated. Thereafter, depreciation is calculated on the additions of each year separately at the
rate of depreciation applicable for that asset head.

3.3 Assets, the individual value of each of which is Rs. 2000 or less (except Library Books) are treated as Small

Value Assets, 100% depreciation is provided in respect of such assets at the time of their acquisition. However
physical accounting and control are continued by the holders of such assets.
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Capital works done by CPWD and advance given to them results in Capital increase of Assets. Figures of
advances have been regrouped wherever it was necessary for the capitalization.

Sold out of unserviceable/obsolete & Buyback items have been represented in the respective Schedules of
Accounts.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS:
Patents and copy rights, E Journals and Computer Software are grouped under Intangible Assets.

Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from computers and peripherals, as apart from
being intangible assets, the rate of obsolescence in respect of these is very high. Depreciation is provided in
respect of software at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation of 20% provided in respect of Computers
& Peripherals.

STOCKS:

Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other stores is accounted as revenue
expenditure, except that the value of closing stocks held on 31 March is set up as inventories by reducing
the corresponding Revenue Expenditure on the basis of information obtained from Departments. They are
valued at cost.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS:

Retirement benefits i.e., pension, gratuity and leave encashment are provided at the time of retirement from
grants received from the Govt. of India. The requirement of such funds are projected in the Budget Estimate
of the respective year. As this institution has no scope of internal generation of revenue, therefore provision
was not created for retirement and terminal benefits on Actuarial Valuation. GOI has been approached for
the funds for provisions of actuarial vide this office letter no: BOPT/DEL/16-17/1019, dated: 20/01/2017.
The matter is under consideration of the Ministry. As and when funds will be provided the action will be
initiated. Capitalized Value of pension and gratuity received from previous employers of the Institution's
employees, who have been absorbed in the Institution, is credited to the respective Provision Accounts.
Pension contribution received in respect of employees on deputation is also credited to the Provision for
Pension Account. Other retirement benefits viz. Deposit Linked Insurance, Contribution to New Pension
Scheme, Medical reimbursement to retired employees and Travel to Home Town on retirement are accounted
on accrual basis (actual payments plus outstanding bills at the end of the year).

GOVERNMENT GRANTS :
In Government Grants are accounted on realization basis. However, where a sanction for release of grant

pertaining to the financial year is received before 31st March and the grant is actually received in the next
financial year, the grant is accounted on accrual basis.

To the extent utilized towards capital expenditure, (on accrual basis) government grants are transferred to the
Capital/Corpus Fund.

Government grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual basis) are treated, to the extent utilized, as
income of the year in which they are realized.

Unutilized grants (including advances paid out of such grants) are carried forward and exhibited as a liability
in the Balance Sheet.

Unutilized grants of the previous year is taken as opening balance of the grants of the current year.
INCOME TAX :

The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under Section 10(23c) of the Income Tax Act. No
provision for tax is therefore made in the accounts.
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STIPEND PAYMENT:

Reimbursements of stipend to the training establishments were disbursed on the accrual basis against the

claim furnished by the training establishments to our organisation.
GPF/CPF INVESTMENT:

Investments in term deposit on the funds of GPF/CPF Account were made in a consolidated way. It is
mentioned here that the investment balance on GPF/CPF fund would be arrived on the basis of total term
deposits.

ACTUARIAL VALUATION:

The provision according to actuarial valuation cannot be made as it will adversily affact the Corpus Fund/
Capital Fund as well as Balance Sheet. Corpus/Capital Fund is insufficient to meet up the said provisions and
amount of Provision is so huge that the Corpus/Capital Fund will be abnormal negative(debit). In addition to
that this institution has no scope of Internal Revenue Generation so provision cannot be created for Retirement
and Terminal Benefits. The amount of the provision is so huge(almost four times of the annual establishment
budget) that it is impracticable to receive funds from the Govt. of India on that head of accounts. As and when
sufficient grants will be provided by the Govt. of India the provision for the actuarial valuation will be made
accordingly.

PROVISIONS:

Provision for Lease rent of the Land could not be made due to the fact that inspite of making every efforts for
the assessment of the rent the same could not be obtained from the Authorities of Bidhannagar.
NTMIS:

Bank accounts of NTMIS has been closed and the closing balance has been transferred to the Establishment
account.

For the liability of the erstwhile NTMIS Accounts a number of correspondence has been issued to the
authorities of the AICTE. One of the officer of this office also visited to AICTE, New Delhi for the settlement
of the Liabilities.

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SCHEDULE 24— NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
A Court case is under review stage in Hon’ble High Court of Kolkata filed by Shri S.P.Das,

Ex-Assistant Director. The quantum of the claims is not ascertainable because it is subjudice and depends on
relief ordered by the honorable court. However it is assumed that the amount may be near about 90 lakhs as

of now.
2. FIXED ASSETS:

2.1 Additions in the year to Fixed Assets in Schedule - 4 include Assets purchased out of Plan Funds Rs .
19,58,627.00 Non- Plan Funds (Rs. NIL ), and Library Books and other assets of the value of Rs. NIL
gifted to the Institution. The Assets have been set up by credit to Capital Fund. Rs.51,53,169/- and
Rs. 49,90,011/- have been Added to Building and Electrical Installation & equipment respectively.

2.2 In the Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2017 and the Balance Sheets of earlier years, Fixed Assets created
out of Plan funds and Fixed Assets created out of non plan funds were exhibited distinctly. The
additions during the years from plan, non- plan funds, and other funds, and the depreciation on
those additions respectively have been exhibited distinctly in Sub Schedules A,B C and D to the
main schedule of Fixed Assets(Schedule 4). Physical Verification of assets have been carried out on
31/03/2017 by a committee of appropriate level. Items found obsolete/unserviceable is available in
Physical Verification Report.

3. DEPOSIT LIABILITIES:

The amount outstanding as Earnest Money Deposit & Security Deposits towards unclaimed deposits, prior to

the Financial Year is transferred to Revenue Account and accounted as Miscellaneous Income for the year.
4. CURRENT ASSETS. LOANS. ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS:

In the opinion of the Management, the current assets, Loans, Advances and Deposits have a value on

realization in the ordinary course, equal at least to the aggregate amount shown in the Balance Sheet.

5. The details of balances in Saving Bank Accounts, Current Accounts and Fixed Deposit Accounts with Banks
are enclosed as Annexure 'A' to the Schedule of Current Assets.

6. Previous year's figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.
Figures in the Final accounts have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

8. Schedules 1 to 24 are annexed to and from an integral part of the Balance Sheet at 31st March 2017 and
the Income & Expenditure account for the year ended on that date.

9. As the Provident Fund Accounts and the New Pension Scheme Account are owned by the members of those
funds and not by the Institution, these accounts were separated from the Institution's Accounts, from 3A
Receipts & Payments Account and Income & Expenditure Account (on Accrual basis) and a Balance Sheet
of the Provident Fund Accounts as well as the New Pension Scheme for the year have been attached, to the
Institution's Accounts. New Pension Scheme funds in respect of employees who have been allotted PRA
numbers has been transferred up to 31.06.2017 to National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) — Central
Record keeping Agency (CRA).
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PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT
(GPF/CPF ACCOUNT)
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2017

Amount in R

Amount
31.03.2016

Liabilities

Amount
31.03.2017

Amount
31.03.2016

Assets

Amount
31.03.2017

GPF

1,25,86,506.00

Investment

1,35,58,043.00

1,05,11,127.00

Opening Balance

96,59,352.00

4,86,126.00

Int. accrued as on 31/03/2016

6,87,158.24

Less: Subscription for March 2016

Subscription Due for March,2016:

GPF

17,51,600.00

Add: Subscriptions in the year

14,75,900.00

CPF

Add: Sub for March 2016

UC due to CPF

8,19,453.00

Add: Interest Credited

7,81,103.00

NPS-II

34,22,828.00

Less: Advance/withdrawal

11,79,240.00

96,59,352.00

Closing Balance

1,07,37,115.00

Tax recovered from interest on

Investments Pending refund from

Income Tax Department

CPF

8,68,461.00

Opening Balance

11,53,498.00

Less: Sub. for March 2016

Cash at Bank

2,00,488.00

Add: Subscriptions in the year

1,87,000.00

3,06,438.31

SB1, Branch- I

3,48,598.31

Add: Sub for March 2016

Add: Employers Contribution towards CPF

42,246.00

84,549.00

Add: Interest Credited

1,00,303.00

Less: Advance/withdrawal

11,53,498.00

Closing Balance

14,83,047.00

University Contribution (CAF)

Opening Balance

Less: Contribution for March 14

Add: Subscriptions in the year

Add: Contribution for March 15

Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal

Closing Balance

NPS Tier-1l Account

Opening Balance

Less: Sub. for March 14

Add: Subscriptions in the year

Add: Sub for March 15

Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal

Closing Balance

Interest Reserve

20,52,319.52

Opening Balance

25,66,220.31

5,13,900.79

Less: Excess of Expenditure over Income

1,92,582.76

25,66,220.31

Closing Balance

23,73,637.55

1,33,79,070.31

Total

1,45,93,799.55

1,33,79,070.31

Total

1,45,93,799.55

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17

Amount in R

RECEIPTS Amount PAYMENTS Amount
Opening Balance as on 01-04-2016 GPF Adv./Withdrawal 11,79,240.00
SBI 3,06,438.31 | CPF Adv.Withdrawal -
GPF Subscription 14,75,900.00 | NPS Tier-II -
CPF Subscription 187,000.00 | Employer's Contribution Withdrawal =
CPF Employers Contribution 42,246.00 | Bank Charges -
NPS Tier-II Account - | Investment during the year 66,95,515.00
Investment Encashed 5,723,978.00 | Closing Balance:
Interest Received 4,87,791.00 | SBI 3,48,598.31
Total 8,223,353.31 | Total 82,23,353.31
Amount in R
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2017
Amount Expenditure Amount Amount Income Amount
31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017
Interest Credited to: 14,86,269.00 "Interest earned on Investment" 4,87,791.00
8,19,453.00 GPF Account 7,81,103.00 4,86,126.00 Add: Interest accrued on 03/17 6,87,158.24
84,549.00 CPF Account 1,00,303.00 - Add: Tax recovered on interest - -
Bank Charges - Refund to be obtained -
Employers 42,246.00 - Employers Contribution to CPF 42,246.00
Contribution (CPF)
NPS Tier-II Account 5,54,492.21 | Less: Interest accured for March 17 | 4,86,126.00
5,13,900.79 Excess of Income - | Excess of Expenditure over Income 1,92,582.76
over Expenditure
14,17,902.79 Total 9,23,652.00 | 14,17,902.79 Total 9,23,652.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

NTMIS ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS SCHEDULE CURRENT YEAR PRS;;%US
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND -
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOW- i
MENT FUNDS
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS IN 50,45,687.42 50,66,936.00

TOTAL 50,45,687.42 50,66,936.00

APPLICATION OF FUNDS SCHEDULE CURRENT YEAR PR&E’;(;US

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets 2N 23,544.11 29,546.21
Intangible Assets
Capital Works-In-Progress
Investments From Earmarked / Endowment
Funds
Long Term
Short Term
Investments - Others
Current Assets 3N - 11,094.41
Loans, Advances & Deposits 4N 17,901.33 15,000.00
Debit Balance of Corpus/General Fund SN 50,04,241.98 50.11.295.38
From PLA/c

TOTAL 50,45,687.42 50,66,936.00
Significant Accounting Policies 23
Contingent Liabilities And Notes To Accounts 24

Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R.)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2017

Amount in R

PARTICULARS

SCHEDULE

CURRENT PREVIOUS
YEAR YEAR

INCOME

Academic Receipts

Grants / Subsidies

Income from investments

Interest earned

Other Income

Prior Period Income

8N

14,142.00 -

TOTAL (A)

14,142.00 -

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses)

6N

- 27,440.00

Academic Expenses

Administrative and General Expenses

TN

1,095.50 630.00

Transportation Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance

Finance costs

Depreciation

2N

5,993.10 6,986.90

Other Expenses

Prior Period Expenses

TOTAL (B)

7,088.60 35,056.90

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B)

7,053.40 (35,056.90)

Transfer to / from Designated Fund

Building fund

Others (specify)

Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried to Capital
Fund/Corpus Fund

7053.40 -35056.90

Significant Accounting Policies

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

23
24

Sd/-
Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

NTMIS ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE IN-CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in R

PARTICULARS

CURRENT YEAR

PREVIOUS YEAR

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Deposits from staff

2. Deposits from students

3. Sundry Creditors

a) For Goods & Services

b) Others

4. Deposit-Others

2,901.42

5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS):

a) Overdue

b) Others

6. Other Current Liabilities

a) Salaries

b) Receipts against sponsored projects

c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships

d) Unutilised Grants

e) Grants in advance

f) Other funds

g) Other liabilities(Liability of BOPT Estb. Account):

50,66,936.00

50,66,936.00

Deduction:

i) Repayment of Loan

(9,999.00)

ii) Sale of Scrap

(9.00)

iii)Prior Period Adjustment

(14,142.00)

TOTAL (A)

50,45,687.42

50,66,936.00

B. PROVISIONS

1.For Taxation

2.Gratuity

3.Superannuation Pension

4.Accumulated Leave Encashment

5.Trade Warranties/Claims

6.0thers

Total (B)

Total (A+ B)

50,45,687.42

50,66,936.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)
NTMIS ACCOUNT

2016-17

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 3N — CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in R

Particulars

CURRENT YEAR

PREVIOUS YEAR

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

c¢) Publications

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware

e) Building Material

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply material

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b) Others

3. Cash in Hand

2901.33

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks:

- In Current Accounts

8193.08

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

b) With non-Scheduled Banks:

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office-Savings Accounts

TOTAL (A)

11094.41

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

NTMIS ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 4N - LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Amount in R

CURRENT YEAR

PREVIOUS YEAR

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary

b) Festival

¢) Medical Advance

d) Other (LTC ADV.,FESTIVAL ADV)

2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan

b) Home loan

c) Others (Computer Loan)

3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received

a) On Capital Account

b) to Suppliers

c) Others

4. Prepaid Expenses

a) Insurance

b) Other expenses

5. Deposits

a) Telephone

15,000.00

15,000.00

b) Lease Rent

c) Electricity

d) AICTE, if applicable

¢)Others

2,901.33

6. Income Accrued:

a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds

b) On Investments-Others

¢) On Loans and Advances

d) Others (includes income due unrealized)

7. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & Scholarships

¢) Grants Receivable

d) Other receivables from UGC

8. Claims Receivable

TOTAL

17901.33

15,000.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

NTMIS ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - SN_CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount in R

Particulars CURRENT YEAR | PREVIOUS YEAR
Balance at the beginning of the year (50,11,295.38) (49,76,238.48)
Add: [ Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund
Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to
the extent utilized for capital expenditure
Add: | Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds
Add: | Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests
in the institution
Add: | Assets Donated/Gifts Received
Add: | Other Additions
Add: | Excess of Expenditure over Income trasferred from the Income & 7,053.40 (35,056.90)
Expenditure Account
Total (50,04,241.98) (50,11,295.38)
(Deduct) | Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account - -

Balance at the year end

(50,04,241.98)

(50,11,295.38)

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017

Amount in R

Previous Year

Current Year

Non Plan

Non Plan

Total

a) Salaries and Wages

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

b) Allowances and Bonus - -

c¢) Contribution to Provident Fund - - - - - -
d) Contribution to Other Fund (specify) - - - - - .
e) Staff Welfare Expenses - - - - - B
f) Retirement and Terminal Benefits - - - - - -
g) LTC facility - - - -| 27,440.00 | 27,440.00
h) Medical facility - - - - - -
i) Children Education Allowance - - - - - -

j) Honorarium - - - - - -
1) Others (Specify) - - - - - -
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 27,440.00 | 27,440.00

SCHEDULE 7N - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES Amount in R

Current Year
Non Plan

Previous Year
Non Plan

Plan Total Plan Total

A. Infrastructure

a) Electricity and power - - - - - -

b) Water charges - - - - - -

¢) Insurance - - - - - -

d) Rent, Rates and Taxes (including property tax) - - - - - -

B. Communication - - - - - -

e) Postage and Stationery

f) Telephone, Fax and Internet Charges - - - - - -
C. Others - - - - - -

g) Printing and Stationery (consumption) - - - - - -

h) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses - - - - - -

i) Hospitality - - - - - -

j) Auditors Remuneration - - - - - .

k) Professional Charges - - - - - -

1) Advertisement and Publicity - - - - - -

m) Magazines & Journals - - - - - -

n) Others (Bank Charges)

1,095.50

1,095.50

630.00

630.00

TOTAL

1,095.50

1,095.50

630.00

630.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 8N - PRIOR PERIOD INCOME Amount in R

Particulars Current Year | Previous Year

1. Academic Receipts - -

2. Income from Investments - -

3. Interest earned - -

4. Other Income 14,142.00 -

Total 14,142.00 -

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2017

STATEMENT NO : 111

Amount in R

RECEIPTS Current Year | Previous Year PAYMENTS Current Year | Previous Year
1. Opening Balnces I. [ Expenses:
a) Cash Balances 2,901.33 2,901.33 a) Establishment Expenses - 27,440.00
b) Bank Balance b) Academic Expenses
i) In Current accounts (SBI) 8,193.08 8,823.08 ¢) Administrative Expenses
ii) In Deposit accounts d) Transportation Expenses
iii) Savings accounts (CANARA) e¢) Repairs & Maintenance
f) Prior period expenses
II. Grants Received II. | Payments against Earmarked
a) From Government of India / Endowment funds
b) From State Government
c¢) From other sources (details) (Grants
for Capital & revenue exp/to be shown
separately if available)
II1. Academic Receipts II1. [ Payments against Sponsored Projects/
Schemes
IV. Receipts against Earmarked / IV. | Payments against Sponsored
Endowment Funds Fellowships / Scholarships
V. Receipts against Sponsored V. | Investments and Deposits made
Projects/Schemes a)OutofEarmarked/Endowmentsfunds
b) Out of own funds (Investments -Others)
VI. Receipts against sponsored VI. | Term Deposits with Scheduled Banks
Fellowships and Scholarships
VIIL. Income on Investments from VII. | Expenditure on Fixed Assets and
a) Earmarked/Endowment funds Capital Works-in-Progress
a) Fixed Assets
b) Capital Works-in-Progress
VIIL. Interest received on VIIL. | Other Payments including statutory
a) Bank Deposits payments
b) Loans & Advances
¢) Savings Bank Accounts
IX. Investments encashed IX. [ Refunds of Grants
X. Term Deposits with Scheduled X. | Deposits and Advances (Cash Balance 2901.33 -
Banks encashed deposited to bank for closure)
XI. Other income (including Prior XI. | Other Payments
Period Income) a) Bank Charges 1,095.50 630.00
XII. Deposits and Advances 2,901.42 27,440.00 b) Repayment of Loan (Estb. Account) 9,999.00 -
(Cash deposit at the time of closing)
XIII. Miscellaneous Receipts XII. [ Closing balances
including statutory reciepts a) Cash in Hand - 2,901.33
XIV. Any Other Receipts b) Bank balances - -
In Current Accounts (SBI) - 8,193.08
In Savings Accounts (CANARA) -
TOTAL 13,995.83 39,164.41 TOTAL 13,995.83 39,164.41
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Schedule

Current Year

Previous Year

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

1S

(13,80,163.00)

DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

28

1,425.50

14,14,420.00

TOTAL

1,425.50

34,257.00

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Schedule

Current Year

Previous Year

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible Assets

Intangible Assets

Capital Works-In-Progress

INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Long Term

Short Term

INVESTMENTS - OTHERS

CURRENT ASSETS

3S

1,425.50

34,257.00

LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

TOTAL

1,425.50

34,257.00

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

23
24

Sd/-
Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE - 1S CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Balance at the beginning of the year (13,80,163.00) 37,15,239.00
Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund - -
Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the extent utilized for capital - -
expenditure
Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds - -
Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests in the institution - -
Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received - -
Add: Other Additions: Closing Bal of last year already taken in Corpus/Capital Fund - (50,95,402.00)
Add: Excess of Expenditure over Income trasferred from the Income & Expenditure Account - -
Add: Adjustment of Prior Period Liability 13,80,163.00
Total - (13,80,163.00)
(Deduct) | Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account - -
Balance at the year end - (13,80,163.00)
SCHEDULE 2S- CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
Current Year Previous Year
A Current Liabilities
Particulars N i}
1. Deposits from staff - -
2. Deposits from students - -
3. Sundry Creditors - -
a) For Goods & Services - -
b) Others - -
4. Deposit-Others - -
5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS): - -
a) Overdue - -
b) Others - -
6. Other Current Liabilities - -
a) Salaries - -
b) Receipts against sponsored projects - -
¢) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships - -
d) Unutilised Grants 1,425.50 34,257.00
e) Grants in advance - -
f) Other funds - -
g) Other liabilities: 13,80,163.00 13,80,163.00
Deduct: Adjustment of Prior Period Liability (13,80,163.00) -
Total (A) 1,425.50 14,14,420.00
B. PROVISIONS
1. For Taxation - -
2. Gratuity - -
3. Superannuation Pension - -
4. Accumulated Leave Encashment - -
5. Trade Warranties/Claims - -
6. Others - -
Total (B) - -
Total (A+ B) 1,425.50 14,14,420.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 3S — CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

¢) Publications

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware

e) Building Material

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply material

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b) Others

3. Cash in Hand

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks:

-In Current Accounts(SBI)

461.50

23,595.00

-In term deposit Accounts

-In Savings Accounts (CANARA)

964.00

10,662.00

b) With non-Scheduled Banks:

-In term deposit Accounts

-In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office- Savings Accounts

TOTAL

1,425.50

34,257.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 3S — CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in R

Particulars

Schedule

Current Year

Previous Year

INCOME

Academic Receipts

Grants / Subsidies

4S

13,09,83,831.50

13,47,97,145.00

Income from investments

Interest earned

58

3,46,461.00

9,70,652.00

Other Income

6S

Prior Period Income

TOTAL (A)

13,13,30,292.50

13,57,67,797.00

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses)

Academic Expenses

Administrative and General Expenses

7S

4,044.50

2,234.00

Transportation Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance

Finance costs

Depreciation

Other Expenses (Expenditure on Grants to disbursed as stipend to training
establishment.)

8S

13,13,26,248.00

13,57,65,563.00

Prior Period Expenses

TOTAL (B)

13,13,30,292.50

13,57,67,797.00

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure/ Expenditure over
Income (A-B)

Transfer to / from Designated Fund

Building fund

Others (specify)

Balance Being Surplus / (Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund / Corpus Fund

Significant Accounting Policies

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

23
24

Sd/-

Director

185



{\CESHIp
t“ 7y
& s,
Y,

o,

NATS

-
FRTRT AT, AHef eI

&
Inzos oY

WATIONA

TGEIRP UEIOT IS  BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING
Udl &, PIcThIdT  EASTERN REGION, KOLKATA

ARG e 9IS (44.)
qRT o

31 ®TE 2017 BT MY @l bl AT DR arell g
A 4TE—3ga / Afsas! @fadadl sge urw) Ry R
o AR Ao
T HRA WBR
i gado | e | e | TR
AR | oy | TIRTE o ¥ Wt
™ =78 81)
9w 9 /1% 2,000.00| - 2,000.00|  32,257.00 34,257.00| 50,95,402.00
e o€ @ e wifterr | 10,63,71,000.00| - 10,63,71,000.00 | 2,45,80,000.00 | 13,09,51,000.00 | 12,97,36,000.00
1 | 10,63,73,000.00 | - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00 | 13,48,31,402.00
oy 10,63,73,000.00 | - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00 | 13,48,31,402.00
JUANT ()
oy 10,63,73,000.00 | - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00 | 13,48,31,402.00
Herg: wog @ @ forw | 10,63,72,753.00( - 10,63,72,753.00 | 2,46,11,078.50 | 13,09,83,831.50 | 13,47,97,145.00
ST (M)
A @/ THE) 247.00 247.00|  1,178.50 1,425.50 34,257.00
A 59— e 9 amg _
IRT RH
@R W /fuiRa Al = e
CIGEL faear of CIGEL] faear of
1. &GS - - - -
BRI gfergfoar # - - - -
I SIS /0TI - - - -
2. WA R SHT e - - - 9,70,652.00
3. AEfd ST/ ARGl | &S 984 IR IR W) - - - =
U &S TR FhrT T8l
435le §F @I W T - - 3,46,461.00 .
5. 370 (fafre) - = =
L] - 3,46,461.00 9,70,652.00
feiRa /wmd fAf | oo - -
A I~ ™
B/- /-

JIRI T h-A8-oTaT

186



91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 4S— GRANTS / SUBSIDIES IRREVOCABLE GRANTS RECEIVED)

Amount in R

Plan
Current Previous
Particulars "Govt. of UGC Total Plan Non Plan. Year Year
ovt. o ) Govt.of India
India" Plan | Specific Total Total
Schemes
"Balance B/F" 2,000.00 - - 2,000.00 32,257.00 34,257.00( 50,95,402.00
Add: Receipts during the | 10,63,71,000.00 - - 10,63,71,000.00 | 2,45,80,000.00 | 13,09,51,000.00| 12,97,36,000.00
year
Total | 10,63,73,000.00 - - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00 | 13,48,31,402.00
Less: Refund to UGC - - - - - - -
Balance 10,63,73,000.00 - - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00| 13,48,31,402.00
Less: Utilised for Capital - - - - - - -
expenditure (A)
Balance 10,63,73,000.00 - - 10,63,73,000.00 | 2,46,12,257.00 | 13,09,85,257.00| 13,48,31,402.00
Less: Utilised for Revenue | 10,63,72,753.00 - - 10,63,72,753.00 | 2,46,11,078.50 | 13,09,83,831.50 13,47,97,145.00
expenditure (B)
Balance 247.00 - - 247.00 1,178.50 1,425.50 34,257.00

SCHEDULE 5S- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

Particulars Earmarked / Endowment Funds Other Investments
Current Year Previous Year | Current Year | Previous Year
1. Interest - - -
a. On Government Securities - - -
b. Other Bonds/Debentures - - -
2. Interest on Term Deposits - - 9,70,652.00
3. Income accrued but not due on Term Deposits/ - - -
Interest bearing advances to employees
4. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts - 3,46,461.00 -
5. Others (Specify) - - -
Total - 3,46,461.00 9,70,652.00
Transferred to Earmarked/Endowment Funds -
Balance NIL NIL
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 6S- OTHER INCOME

Amount in R

A. Income from Land & Buildings

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Hostel Room Rent

2. License fee

3. Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, etc

4. Electricity charges recovered

5. Water charges recovered

Total

B. Sale of Institute's publications

C. Income from holding events

1. Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival

2. Gross Receipts from fetes

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes

3. Gross Receipts for educational tours

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours

4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed)

Total

D. Others

1. Income from consultancy

2. RTI fees

3. Income from Royalty

4. Sale of application form (recruitment)

5. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.)

6. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets

a) Owned assets

b) Assets received free of cost

7. Grants/Donations from Institutions, Welfare Bodies and International Organizations"

8. Others (specify)

Total

Grand Total (A+B+C+D)

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT

2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING(E.R)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

SCHEDULE 7S - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
A Infrastructure
a) Electricity and power - - - - - R
b) Water charges - - - - - -
¢) Insurance - - - - - -
d) Rent, Rates and Taxes (including property tax) - - - - - -
B Communication - - - - - -
¢) Postage and Stationery - - - - - -
f) Telephone, Fax and Internet Charges - - - - - -
C Others - - - - - -
g) Printing and Stationery (consumption) - - - - - R
h) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses - - - - - -
1) Hospitality - - - - - -
j) Auditors Remuneration - - - - - -
k) Professional Charges - - - - - -
1) Advertisement and Publicity - - - - - -
m) Magazines & Journals - - - - - -
n) Others (specify) - - - - - -
- Other Administrative Exp.and bank Commission 4044.50 - 4044.50| 2234.00 - 2234.00
TOTAL 4044.50 - 4044.50| 2234.00 - 2234.00
SCHEDULE 8S - OTHER EXPENSES
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Provision for Bad
and Doubtful Debts/ - - - - - -
Advances
b) Irrecoverable
Balances Written - off ) ) ) ) - -
c¢) Grants/Subsidies
to other institutions/ - - - - - -
organizations
d) Other Expenses
(Expenditure on
Grants to disbursed 10,63,72,753.00 |  2,49,53,495.00| 13,13,26,248.00(1075,59,622.00| 2,82,05,941.00( 13,57,65,563.00
as stipen to training
establishment.)
TOTAL 10,63,72,753.00 |  2,49,53,495.00| 13,13,26,248.00| 10,75,59,622.00| 2,82,05,941.00| 13,57,65,563.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

STATEMENT NO : II

91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

STIPEND ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2017

Amount in R

RECEIPTS Current Year Previous Year PAYMENTS Current Year | Previous Year
L. Opening Balnces L. Expenses:
a) Cash Balances - - a) Establishment Expenses
b) Bank Balance b) Academic Expenses
i) In Current accounts(SBI) 23,595.00 50,93,469.00 ¢) Administrative Expenses 4,044.50 2,234.00
ii) In Deposit accounts d) Transportation Expenses
NAR A“)‘) Savings accounts(CA- 10,662.00 1,933.00 ¢) Repairs & Maintenance
f) Prior period expenses
1L Grants Received II. | Payments against Earmarked
a) From Government of India 13,09,51,000.00 12,97,36,000.00 / Endowment funds
b) From State Government
"c) From other sources (details)
(Grants for Capital & revenue exp/to be
shown separately if available)"
II. | Academic Receipts - - | HOIL | Payments against Sponsored Projects/Schemes
IV. | Receipts against Earmarked/En- v Payments against Sponsored Fellow-
dowment Funds ships/Scholarships
V. | Receipts against Sponsored Proj- Investments and Deposits made
ects/Schemes -V a) Out of Earmarked/Endowments funds
b) Out of own funds (Investments -Others)
VI E)it/:selllﬁ)pt)ss z:l}rgle(liinsséhs 5(;?:}?{;;1 Fel- - | VL. | Term Deposits with Scheduled Banks
VII. | Income on Investments from v Expenditure on Fixed Assets and Capital
Works-in-Progress
a) Earmarked/Endowment funds a) Fixed Assets
b) Capital Works-in-Progress
VIII. | Interest received on - | VIIL | Other Payments including statutory payments
a) Bank Deposits -
b) Loans & Advances
¢) Savings Bank Accounts 3,46,461.00 9,70,652.00
IX | Investments encashed IX | Refunds of Grants
% Eearnr?(sDei% (;ssiﬁzgvith Schednled X | Deposits and Advances
XI [ Other income (including Prior Other Payments (Payment made to dif-
Period Income) XI | ferent establishment as reimbursement 13,74,38,672.00 | 13,71,33,206.00
claim of stipend)
XII | Deposits and Advances XII | Closing balances
XII [ Miscellaneous Receipts including a) Cash in Hand
Statutory Receipts b) Bank balances
XIV | Any Other Receipts (Barred 61,12,424.00 | 13,67,643.00 In Current Accounts (SBI) 461.50 23,595.00
cheque/drafts written back)
In Savings Accounts (CANARA) 964.00 10,662.00
TOTAL 13,74,44,142.00 13,71,69,697.00 TOTAL 13,74,44,142.00 | 13,71,69,697.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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91§ gfdde / ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

NPS TIER - T ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

Amount in R

Amount Liabilities Amount Amount | Assets Amount
NPS Tier -1 Account NPS Tier - I Account
- Opening Balance . - - Subscription and Contribution due for 3/15 -
Less: Sub. For 3/2016
Investment -
- Add: Sub+U Contribution - - Interest Accrued but not due -
- Add: Interest Credited Balance at Bank
- Less: Transferred to NSDL - -
Add: Sub+UC for 3/2017
- Excess of income over Expenditure - -
- Balance as on 1.4.2016 -
Add: During the year
- Total - - Total -
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 Amount in R
Amount Expenditure Amount Amount Income Amount
Interest Credited to Sub-
- scribers Accounts Bank } Interest Earned on Investment -
Charges
Less: Interest Accrued 31/03/17 Interest Ac-
- Excess of Income over ) crued but not due." -
Expenditure"”
) Total - Total
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 Amount in R
Receipts Amount Payments Amount
Opening Balance as on 1/04/2016 NPS Tier-I Account Own Sub- i Investment i
scription University Contribution Withdrawal/Refund to NSDL
Interest Received on Investment Interest on saving bank a/c Invest- Closing Balance as on i
ment Encashed - 31/03/2017
Total Total
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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